SSPECTORN
< Issue Date

September 28, 2011

@
I‘I -
\

& Ceacner oY
\?'ou.vu,,/

d

Audit Report Number
2011-AT-1018

C‘é\
2
=1
4
=

TO: José R. Rivera, Director, Community Planning and Development, San Juan Field
Office, 4AND

IIsigned//
FROM: James D. McKay, Regional Inspector General for Audit, Atlanta Region, 4AGA

SUBJECT: The Municipality of San Juan, PR, Did Not Properly Manage Its HOME
Investment Partnerships Program

HIGHLIGHTS

What We Audited and Why

We audited the Municipality of San Juan’s HOME Investment Partnerships
Program (HOME). We selected the Municipality for review as part of our
strategic plan based on the large amount of HOME funds approved. The
objectives of the audit were to determine whether the Municipality met HOME
program objectives and its financial management system complied with U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requirements.

What We Found

The Municipality disbursed more than $3.48 million for four activities that
showed signs of slow progress without assurance that the activities would
generate the intended benefits. In addition, it failed to ensure that more than
$2.49 million of a community housing development organization’s proceeds was
used for housing efforts. The Municipality also disbursed more than $766,000 for
two activities that were not carried out and failed to reprogram more than $1.14
million in unexpended HOME funds for these terminated activities. As a result,
HUD had no assurance that funds were used solely for eligible purposes and that
HOME program objectives were met.



The Municipality’s financial management system did not support the eligibility of
more than $2.3 million in disbursements and allowed the use of more than $2.2
million for ineligible expenditures. In addition, it failed to disburse more than
$2.8 million in HOME funds in a timely manner and did not account for $14,732
in HOME receipts. As a result, HUD lacked assurance that funds were
adequately accounted for, safeguarded, and used for authorized purposes and in
accordance with HUD requirements.

The Municipality did not monitor the accuracy of commitments and other
information reported in HUD’s Integrated Disbursement and Information System.
It reported to HUD more than $8.7 million in HOME commitments without
executing written agreements and failed to reprogram and put to better use more
than $1.6 million in unexpended HOME funds associated with terminated
activities or for which additional disbursements were no longer needed. In
addition, it provided inaccurate information on the amount of program income
generated, amount of funding awarded, and program accomplishments. As a
result, HUD had no assurance that the Municipality met HOME objectives,
commitments, and disbursement requirements.

What We Recommend

We recommend that the Director of the San Juan Office of Community Planning
and Development determine the eligibility of more than $4.8 million disbursed
from HOME funds on activities that showed signs of slow progress and for
unsupported program costs. The Director should require the Municipality to
reimburse the HOME program more than $3 million for ineligible project costs
and activities that failed to meet program objectives. The Director should also
require the Municipality to recapture or reprogram and put to better use more than
$11.3 million in unexpended obligated funds, overstated commitments, and
unexpended HOME funds maintained in its local bank account.

We also recommend that the Director require the Municipality to develop and
implement an internal control plan to ensure that (1) its HOME-funded activities
meet the program objectives, (2) its HOME program has a financial management
system that complies with HUD requirements, and (3) the program has controls
and procedures which ensure that HOME requirements are followed and accurate
information is reported to HUD. In addition, the Director should reassess the
Municipality’s annual commitment compliance and recapture any amounts that
have not been committed within HUD-established timeframes.

For each recommendation without a management decision, please respond and
provide status reports in accordance with HUD Handbook 2000.06, REV-3.
Please furnish us copies of any correspondence or directives issued because of the
audit.



Auditee’s Response

We discussed the findings with HUD and the Municipality during the audit and at
the exit conference on August 17, 2011. The Municipality provided its written
comments to our draft report on August 19, 2011. In its response, the
Municipality generally disagreed with the findings.

The complete text of the Municipality’s response, along with our evaluation of
that response, can be found in appendix B of this report.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background and Objectives

Results of Audit
Finding 1: The Municipality Did Not Meet HOME Program Objectives
Finding 2: The Municipality’s Financial Management System Did Not Comply
With HUD Requirements
Finding 3: The Municipality Did Not Have Procedures and Controls Regarding
Information Entered Into HUD’s Information System

Scope and Methodology
Internal Controls

Appendixes

. Schedule of Questioned Costs and Funds To Be Put to Better Use
Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation

List of Unsupported Project Disbursements

List of Ineligible Project Disbursements

List of Commitments To Reprogram and Put to Better Use

List of Program Income and Recaptured Funds Reviewed

MTMUOw»

17

22

24

26
27
73
74
75
76



BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES

The HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) is authorized under Title 11 of the
Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act as amended. The U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) allocates funds by formula to eligible State and local
governments for the purpose of increasing the supply of decent, safe, sanitary, and affordable
housing to low- and very low-income families. State and local governments that become
participating jurisdictions may use HOME funds to carry out multiyear housing strategies
through acquisition, rehabilitation, new housing construction, and tenant-based rental assistance.

Participating jurisdictions are required to commit HOME funds within 24 months and expend
them within 5 years after the last day of the month in which HUD notifies the participating
jurisdiction of HUD’s execution of the HOME agreement. Participating jurisdictions draw down
HOME funds through HUD’s Integrated Disbursement and Information System. HUD’s
information system is also used to monitor and track HOME commitments, program income,
repayments, and recaptured funds, among other things.

The Municipality of San Juan is the second largest participating jurisdiction in Puerto Rico, for
which HUD has approved more than $11 million in HOME funds during the past 2 fiscal years.
HUD'’s information system reflected expenditures exceeding $6 million during the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2010, for the following activities:

Activity type Amount expended
Construction and rehabilitation of housing $3,766,649
Community housing development organization (CHDO) 809,833
Home-buyer direct assistance 673,450
Planning and administration 614,736
First-time home buyer 154,400
Rehabilitation by owner 24,582
Total $6,043,650

The Municipality’s Department of Housing and Community Development is responsible for
administering HOME funds. Its books and records are maintained at 1205 Ponce de Ledn
Avenue, San Juan, PR. We audited the Municipality’s HOME program as part of the HUD
Office of Inspector General’s (OIG) strategic plan. The Municipality was selected for review
based on the amount of HOME funding provided.

The objectives of the audit were to determine whether the Municipality met HOME program
objectives and its financial management system complied with HUD requirements.



RESULTS OF AUDIT

Finding 1: The Municipality Did Not Meet HOME Program Objectives

The Municipality disbursed more than $3.48 million for four activities that showed signs of slow
progress without assurance that the activities would generate the intended benefits. In addition,
it failed to ensure that more than $2.49 million of a community housing development
organization’s (CHDO) proceeds were used for housing efforts. The Municipality also disbursed
more than $766,000 for two activities that were not carried out and failed to reprogram more
than $1.14 million in unexpended HOME funds for these terminated activities. This condition
occurred because the Municipality did not implement adequate procedures and controls to
monitor HOME-funded activities. As a result, HUD had no assurance that funds were used
solely for eligible purposes and that HOME program objectives were met.

Slow Progress Activities

The Municipality disbursed more than $3.48 million for four activities that reflected
slow progress without assurance that the projects were feasible. HUD regulations at
24 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) 92.504(a) provide that the Municipality is
responsible for managing the day-to-day operations of its HOME program, ensuring
that HOME funds are used in accordance with all program requirements and written
agreements, and taking appropriate action when performance problems arise.

Gilberto Monroig housing project - The Municipality executed an agreement on
March 13, 2006, for the acquisition and rehabilitation of an eight-unit housing
project to be sold to low- and very low-income families. According to the
agreement, the rehabilitation of the housing units should have ended on or before
November 30, 2006. Although the rehabilitation work was completed in 2007,
none of the units was occupied, and the developer had not been able to sell the
completed units. The developer indicated that the housing project was located in
a drug area that made it difficult to sell the units. Municipality officials informed
us that the housing project had many housing quality standards violations and did
not meet program requirements.

More than 3 years had elapsed since the project’s acquisition and rehabilitation,
and none of the units had been occupied by low- and very low-income families.
Based on this condition, HUD had no assurance that the Gilberto Monroig
housing project would fully meet HOME program objectives and provide the
intended benefits. Therefore, more than $534,000 in disbursements was
unsupported.



Vistas del Horizonte Il housing project - The Municipality executed an agreement
on August 30, 2004, for land acquisition and construction of a 15-unit housing
project to be sold to low- and very low-income families. According to the
agreement, the construction of the housing units should have ended on or before
August 30, 2006. Although the rehabilitation work was completed in 2006, only
10 of the 15 housing units were occupied, and the developer had not been able to
sell the remaining completed units. In addition, the developer sold five of the
housing units to non-HOME program participants.

More than 5 years had elapsed since the project’s construction, and only five of
the units had been occupied by low- and very low-income families. Based on this
condition, HUD had no assurance that the Vistas de Horizonte 11 housing project
would fully meet HOME program objectives and provide the intended benefits.
Therefore, more than $720,000 in disbursements was unsupported.

Padre Colon housing project - The Municipality executed an agreement on
August 10, 2007, for land acquisition and construction of a 13-unit housing
project to be sold to low- and very low-income families. According to the
agreement, the construction of the housing units should have ended on or before
July 31, 2009. Although the rehabilitation work was completed in 2009, only 3 of
the 13 housing units were occupied, and the developer had not been able to sell
the remaining completed units.

More than 2 years had elapsed since the project’s construction, and only three of
the units had been occupied by low- and very low-income families. Based on this
condition, HUD had no assurance that the Padre Coldn housing project would
fully meet HOME program objectives and provide the intended benefits.
Therefore, more than $1.3 million in disbursements was unsupported.

Los Portales Il housing project - The Municipality executed an agreement on
August 15, 2002, for land acquisition and construction of an 18-unit housing
project to be sold to low- and very low-income families. According to the
agreement, the construction of the housing units should have ended on or before
August 15, 2004. Although the construction work was completed in 2005, only
14 of the 18 housing units were occupied by low- and very low-income families.
The developer sold three of the housing units to non-HOME program participants
and had not been able to sell one of the remaining completed units.

More than 6 years had elapsed, and only 14 of the units had been occupied by low-
and very low-income families. Based on this condition, HUD had no assurance that
the Los Portales Il housing project would fully meet HOME program objectives and
provide the intended benefits. Therefore, more than $840,000 in disbursements was
unsupported.



The Municipality did not adequately manage these activities to ensure that they
were carried out in a timely manner and that funds were used in accordance with
all HOME requirements as provided at 24 CFR 92.504(a). As a result, HUD had
no assurance that these activities provided the intended benefits and met HOME
objectives.

The Municipality also failed to ensure that more than $2.49 million of a CHDO’s
proceeds was used for housing efforts. The grant agreement permitted the CHDO
to retain the proceeds generated from the sale of units of a HOME-funded activity
and be used in conformance with 24 CFR 92.300(a)(2) to develop new housing
projects. According to a Municipality official, the CHDO disbanded around May
2010 without developing new housing activities or transferring any of the unused
funds back to the Municipality. The April 2011 bank statement reflected that
more than $2.49 million in proceeds remained unexpended. As a result, more
than $2.49 million in proceeds was not put to better use to generate the intended
benefits.

Terminated Activities

HUD’s regulations at 24 CFR 92.1 state that HOME funds are allocated to
participating jurisdictions to strengthen public-private partnerships to expand the
supply of decent, safe, sanitary, and affordable housing to very low-income and
low-income families. Regulations at 24 CFR 92.205(e) also provide that a
HOME-assisted activity that is terminated before completion, either voluntarily or
otherwise, constitutes an ineligible project and any HOME funds invested must be
repaid to the participating jurisdiction’s treasury account.

Contrary to HUD’s regulations, the Municipality failed to ensure that two
activities met HOME objectives, and it did not reimburse all of the funds to its
treasury account. The Municipality disbursed more than $766,000 in HOME
funds on two activities that were terminated in December 2009. According to the
Municipality’s records, the two activities were for the acquisition of land and the
construction of 96 dwelling units at two sites within San Juan. The following
table shows the activity number, activity name, agreement date, funded and drawn
amounts, and last draw date for the project developments that were terminated
and for which the intended benefits were not provided.



Inadequate Monitoring Efforts

Conclusion

Grant
Activity | Activity |agreement| Funded Drawn Last
number name date amount® amount |draw date Comment
Developer defaulted
. on loan and gave the
1089 | Rivierasde | DeC.5 | ) a6 757 | $474,080 | UM 27 | project land in
Cupey | 2007 2008 -
payment in November
2010.
Developer defaulted
- on loan and gave the
1090 | Rivierasde | Dec. 5, 623,568 | 291,500 | "¢ 19 | project land in
Cupey Il 2007 2008 -
payment in November
2010.
Total $1,910,325 | $766,480

The Municipality did not take the appropriate measures to cancel the activities in
HUD’s information system. The information system reflected both as open
activities. In addition, both activities were shown as having unexpended
obligations of more than $1.14 million.

The Municipality did not take appropriate monitoring measures to ensure the
timely completion of activities and that funds were used in accordance with all
program requirements as required by 24 CFR 92.504(a).

The controls and procedures implemented by the Municipality were not adequate.
For example, the HOME program manager informed us that the activities were
monitored through site visits performed by its program inspector. However, the
inspector stated that the site visits were to verify the construction work and ensure
that units met housing quality standards and that no monitoring procedures had
been provided to him. Management must revise and implement its controls and
procedures to ensure the proper monitoring of HOME-funded activities.

The Municipality failed to ensure that activities met HOME objectives. This
condition occurred because the Municipality did not implement adequate
procedures and controls to ensure compliance with HUD requirements. As a
result, HUD had no assurance that funds were used solely for their authorized
purposes and that HOME-funded activities provided the intended benefits. The

! Information obtained from HUD’s information system as of May 31, 2011




Municipality paid more than $4.2 million for projects that did not provide the
intended benefits or reflected slow progress. In addition, it failed to reprogram
and put to better use more than $3.6 million in CHDO proceeds and unexpended
HOME obligations.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Director of the San Juan Office of Community Planning and
Development

1A.

1B.

1C.

1D.

1E.

Determine the eligibility of the $2,399,428 disbursed for four projects with
signs of slow progress and reevaluate the feasibility of the activities.? The
Municipality must reimburse its HOME program from non-Federal funds
for activities that HUD determines to have been terminated.

Require the Municipality to recapture, reprogram, and put to better use
$2,499,717 associated with the unused proceeds retained by the disbanded
CHDO.

Require the Municipality to reimburse its HOME program from non-
Federal funds $766,480 for disbursements associated with terminated
activities that did not meet HOME objectives.

Require the Municipality to reprogram and put to better use $1,143,845
associated with unexpended funds for the terminated activities.®

Require the Municipality to establish and implement adequate controls
and procedures for its HOME program to ensure that HUD requirements
and objectives are met.

? Total disbursements of $3,483,086 were adjusted to consider $713,008 questioned in recommendation 2C and
$370,650 in recommendation 2A.

® The two terminated activities had obligations of $1,910,325, and disbursements totaling $766,480 as of May 31,
2011. The unexpended balance of $1,143,845 ($1,910,325 - $766,480) needs to be reprogrammed and put to better

use.

10



Finding 2: The Municipality’s Financial Management System Did Not
Comply With HUD Requirements

The Municipality’s financial management system did not support the eligibility of more than
$2.3 million in disbursements and allowed the use of more than $2.2 million for ineligible
expenditures. In addition, it failed to disburse more than $2.8 million in HOME funds in a
timely manner and did not account for $14,732 in HOME receipts. These deficiencies occurred
because the Municipality disregarded HOME requirements and did not develop and implement
controls and procedures to ensure compliance with HUD financial requirements. As a result,
HUD lacked assurance that funds were adequately accounted for, safeguarded, and used for
authorized purposes and in accordance with HUD requirements.

Unsupported Program
Disbursements

Project costs - Regulations at 24 CFR 92.206 and 92.508(a) allow disbursements
for reasonable and allowable costs associated with HOME-funded projects that
are supported with records that enable HUD to determine that HOME
requirements were met.

The Municipality did not support the reasonableness and allowability of more
than $2.3 million in HOME funds disbursed. For example, it paid more than $1.6
million for land acquisitions associated with six housing projects but did not
provide documentation supporting the reasonableness of the land value and did
not provide documentation supporting the allowability of more than $700,000 in
project costs charged to the HOME program. Therefore, HUD lacked assurance
of the reasonableness and allowability of more than $2.3 million in project costs
charged to the HOME program. Appendix C contains a list of the unsupported
project disbursements.

Administrative costs - Regulations at 24 CFR 92.207 allow disbursements for
reasonable administrative and planning expenditures associated with the HOME
program. In addition, 24 CFR 92.508(a)(3)(ii) requires participating jurisdictions
to maintain records demonstrating the source and application of funds, including
supporting documentation in accordance with 24 CFR 85.20.

The Municipality did not provide documentation supporting the reasonableness,
allowability, and allocability of more than $39,000 charged to the HOME
program, associated with administrative salaries. It did not track its employees’
time by program activity or implement a cost allocation plan to distribute payroll
costs among HUD and other programs. The Municipality charged the full salary
of three employees to the HOME program, although they performed additional
functions not related to the program. The Municipality did not allocate payroll

11



costs based on the time spent by these employees on each of its programs.
Therefore, HUD lacked assurance of the reasonableness, allowability, and
allocability of more than $39,000 in administrative payroll costs disbursed
between October 2009 and June 2010. The 2009 independent public accountant
report included a similar deficiency; however, the deficiency continued to exist.

Ineligible Program
Disbursements

The Municipality’s financial management system permitted the disbursement of
more than $1.19 million in HOME funds for ineligible project costs. For
example, the Municipality disbursed $854,930 in HOME funds for project costs
incurred by developers before executing the grant agreements with the
developers. This action was contrary to HOME regulations at 24 CFR 92.2 that
require participating jurisdictions to execute a legally binding agreement with a
contractor to use HOME funds to produce affordable housing. In addition, the
Municipality disbursed $335,663 in HOME funds for duplicated or unrelated
project costs. Appendix D contains a list of the ineligible project disbursements.

The Municipality also allowed the use of program income to repay the HOME
program $772,860 associated with ineligible program costs, including repayments
for a CHDO’s terminated project that did not generate the intended benefits. In
addition, it improperly disbursed $300,346 in HOME funds to pay for ineligible
costs identified in a 2004 HUD monitoring report.

HOME Funds Not Disbursed in
a Timely Manner

Regulations at 24 CFR 92.502(c)(3) require that HOME funds in the participating
jurisdiction’s local bank account, including program income and recaptured
funds, be disbursed before additional grant funds are requested.

The Municipality consistently maintained a high cash balance in its local bank
account. The Municipality’s April 2011 bank statement reflected a cash balance
of more than $2.8 million, and the Municipality maintained a monthly average
balance of more than $3.4 million during the 22-month period ending April 2011.

12



HOME account cash balance
$5,000,000

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$2,000,000 —a—Monthly cash balance

$1.000,000

This condition occurred because the Municipality did not use program income
and recaptured funds and withdrew additional funds from HUD without
disbursing the funds in its local bank account. For example, the Municipality
received more than $705,000* associated with program income and recaptured
funds that were not used before making additional drawdowns from HUD. A
Municipality official informed us that the program income and recaptured funds
received during prior years were not used and remained unexpended in the local
bank account to avoid missing HUD commitment and expenditure deadlines.
Therefore, the Municipality disregarded HOME requirements.

The Municipality withdrew from its treasury account more than $6 million in
HOME funds between July 1, 2009, and October 31, 2010. HUD regulations at
24 CFR 92.502(c)(2) state that HOME funds drawn down from a participating
jurisdiction’s treasury account must be expended for eligible costs within 15 days.
Any unexpended drawdowns must be returned to the treasury account.

Contrary to HUD’s regulations, the Municipality failed to disburse drawdowns
totaling more than $1 million in HOME funds within 15 days. Further, it did not
return $66,000 in unexpended drawdowns to HUD. The following table shows
the voucher and activity number, date of drawdown, and the HOME funds for the
drawdowns that were not disbursed within 15 days.

* The Municipality received these proceeds between February 2010 and March 2011.

13



Date of Days elapsed

Voucher | Activity drawdown Date of between deposit and

number number | Amount deposit disbursement | disbursement dates
5129751/2 1331 $293,902 | July 01,2010 | July 22,2010 21
5129751/3 1348 85,000 | July 01,2010 | July 22,2010 21
5129751/6 1350 84,000 | July 01,2010 | July 22,2010 21
5129751/5 1351 78,000 | July 01,2010 | July 22,2010 21
5129751/1 1257 70,470 | July 01,2010 | July 22,2010 21
5129751/4 1349 50,000 | July 01,2010 | July 22,2010 21
5129751/7 1280 1,177 | July 01,2010 | July 22,2010 21
5124312/3 1331 197,841 | June 22,2010 | Feb. 10,2011 233
5124312/2 1257 48,600 | June 22,2010 | Feb. 10, 2011 233
5124315/1 1091 32,280 | June 22,2010 | Feb. 10,2011 233
5124312/5 1342 26,000 | June 22,2010 | Feb. 10,2011 233
5124312/4 1170 13,964 | June 22,2010 | Feb. 10,2011 233
5124312/6 1280 1,470 | June 22,2010 | Feb. 10,2011 233
5124312/1 843 150 | June 22,2010 | Feb. 10,2011 233
5129741/5 1343 66,000 | July 01,2010 | Not disbursed* 298*

Total $1,048,854

* As of April 25, 2011, funds remained unexpended and were not returned to HUD.

The Municipality lacked procedures and controls regarding its financial
management system to ensure compliance with HUD requirements. As a result, it
failed to disburse funds in a timely manner and put to better use for eligible
efforts more than $2.8 million in HOME funds that remained unexpended in the
local bank account.

Inadequate Accounting Records

Regulations at 24 CFR 85.20(b) require participating jurisdictions to maintain
financial records that are accurate, current, and complete and that adequately
identify the source and application of funds provided for assisted activities.

The Municipality’s accounting records were not accurate, current, and complete.
They did not reflect complete financial information on HOME program activities
and did not permit the adequate tracing of program expenditures and receipts. For
example, the accounting records did not include more than $1 million in accounts
receivable and $76,964 in program income. They also contained instances of
transactions recorded with the incorrect amount or account.

The expenditures shown in the Municipality’s accounting records for the fiscal

year ending June 30, 2010, did not agree with amounts reflected in HUD’s
information system.

14



HUD’s

information
Activity type Trial balance system Difference
Rehabilitation by owner $9,850 $24,582 $(14,732)
Planning and administration $675,427 $614,736 $60,691

Construction and rehabilitation of housing $3,996,504 | $3,766,649 $229,855
CHDO

Home-buyer direct assistance $2,135,646 $1,637,683 $497,963
First-time home buyer

The Municipality could not explain the discrepancies and could not account for
$14,732 drawn from HUD for one of the HOME activity types. A Municipality
official informed us that information in HUD’s information system was not
reconciled with the accounting records. A similar deficiency was identified in the
2009 independent public accountant report; however, the deficiency continued to
exist.

Lack of Controls and

Procedures

Conclusion

The lack of program controls and procedures also contributed to the deficiencies
in the Municipality’s financial management system. For example, the
Municipality did not maintain written procedures for accounting for HOME funds
and establishing responsibilities among its personnel. In addition, it did not
maintain a proper system that permitted the tracking of HOME-assisted activities
that could result in the payment of program income or recaptured funds. Further,
the Municipality did not provide adequate segregation of duties by permitting
officials that authorized or recorded transactions to collect HOME funds
associated with program income, repayments, and recaptured funds. Therefore,
the Municipality’s internal controls were not sufficient and adequate to provide
HUD assurance that HOME funds were adequately accounted for, safeguarded,
and used for authorized purposes and in accordance with HUD requirements.
Management must establish and implement adequate controls and procedures to
permit the proper accountability for all HOME funds to ensure that they are used
solely for authorized purposes.

The Municipality maintained a financial management system that permitted
program charges for ineligible and unsupported costs, allowed its HOME local
bank account to maintain a high cash balance, did not reflect the full history of all
financial transactions, and did not properly identify the source and application of
HOME funds. This condition occurred because the Municipality disregarded
HOME requirements and did not develop and implement effective controls and

15



procedures to ensure compliance with the financial requirements of HUD
programs. As a result, HUD lacked assurance that funds were only used for
eligible purposes. The Municipality must improve its internal controls to
safeguard, use, and properly account for HOME program funds.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Director of the San Juan Office of Community Planning and
Development

2A.

2B.

2C.

2D.

2E.

2F.

2G.

2H.

Require the Municipality to submit supporting documentation showing the
reasonableness and allowability of $2,355,889 charged to the HOME
program for project costs or reimburse the program from non-Federal
funds.

Require the Municipality to submit supporting documentation showing the
allocability of $39,338 and any additional payroll costs charged to the
HOME program between July 1, 2009, and June 30, 2011, associated with
the three employees performing other functions not related to the program,
or reimburse the program from non-Federal funds.

Require the Municipality to reimburse the HOME program from non-
Federal funds $2,263,799 paid for ineligible costs.

Require the Municipality to put to better use $2,854,395 associated with
unexpended funds maintained in its local bank account.

Require the Municipality to submit all supporting documentation showing
the eligibility and propriety of $14,732 drawn from its treasury account or
reimburse the HOME program from non-Federal funds.

Require the Municipality to update its accounting records and ensure that
receipts and expenditures are properly accounted for, are reconciled with
HUD’s information system, and comply with HUD requirements.

Require the Municipality to develop and implement a financial
management system in accordance with HUD requirements, including that
HOME funds can be traced to a level which ensures that such funds have
not been used in violation of the restrictions and prohibitions of applicable
statutes and that funds are disbursed in a timely manner.

Increase monitoring of the Municipality’s performance in the
administration of its HOME program.

16



Finding 3: The Municipality Did Not Have Procedures and Controls
Regarding Information Entered Into HUD’s Information System

The Municipality did not monitor the accuracy of commitments and other information reported
in HUD’s information system. It reported to HUD more than $8.7 million in HOME
commitments without executing written agreements and failed to reprogram and put to better use
more than $1.6 million in unexpended HOME funds associated with terminated activities or for
which additional disbursements were no longer needed. In addition, it provided inaccurate
information on the amount of program income generated, the amount of funding awarded, and
program accomplishments. These deficiencies occurred because the Municipality lacked
procedures and internal controls regarding the reporting of information in HUD’s information
system. As a result, HUD had no assurance that the Municipality met HOME program
objectives, commitments, and disbursement requirements.

Commitments Without
Agreements

Participant jurisdictions are required by 24 CFR 92.500(d) and 92.502 to commit
HOME funds within 24 months of their allocation and report commitment
information in HUD’s information system. HUD’s regulations at 24 CFR 92.2
define “commitment™ as an executed, legally binding agreement with a State
recipient, a subrecipient, or a contractor to use a specific amount of HOME funds
to produce affordable housing or provide tenant-based rental assistance or an
executed written agreement reserving a specific amount of funds to a CHDO or
having met the requirements to commit to a specific local project, which also
requires that a written, legally binding agreement be executed with the project or
property owner. HUD also requires that the signatures of all parties be dated to
show the execution date.

HUD’s information system reflected that the Municipality committed more than
$10.7 million in HOME funds between July 1, 2009, and October 31, 2010. We
examined commitments totaling more than $9.3 million that the Municipality
entered into HUD’s information system.

The Municipality reported in HUD’s information system that it had committed
more than $8.7 million in HOME funds, although it did not have executed
agreements with the recipients. The actual commitments occurred between 10
and 97 days after the funding date, and in one of the activities, no agreement had
been executed as of December 15, 2010. Therefore, the funds were improperly
reported as committed and not in accordance with HUD requirements.

17



Reported Days elapsed
commitment amount | Initial funding date between

Activity in HUD’s in HUD’s Actual reporting and
number | information system | information system| agreement date | agreement dates

1364 $2,696,072 June 30, 2010 No agreement *

1332 1,673,070 Sept. 04, 2009 Dec. 10, 2009 97

1331 3,212,070 Sept. 01, 2009 Nov. 12, 2009 72

1352 1,160,000 June 21, 2010 July 01, 2010 10

Total $8,741,212

* No grant agreement had been executed as of December 15, 2010.

We also found nine instances in which the Municipality reported in HUD’s
information system the commitment of more than $1.2 million in HOME funds
between 7 and 121 days after the grant agreement was executed. The
Municipality also did not implement adequate controls by not requiring that the
signatures of all parties be dated to show the execution date as required by HUD.
As a result, HUD had no assurance that the Municipality met HOME commitment
requirements.

Unexpended Commitments Not
Reprogrammed

The Municipality did not reprogram and put to better use more than $1.6 million
in unexpended obligations associated with nine activities that were terminated or
for which the construction work was completed or additional disbursements were
no longer needed or expected. For example, HUD’s information system reflected
unexpended obligations of more than $1.02 million for the projects Barriada
Figueroa and Plaza Garden, activities that were terminated after HUD disallowed
them in a 2004 monitoring review. As a result, obligations in HUD’s information
system were overstated, and more than $1.6 million in HOME funds was not
available for other eligible efforts. The Municipality should reprogram these
funds and put them to better use. Appendix E contains a list of the activities with
unreprogrammed commitments.

Program Income and Other
Receipts Not Properly Reported

HUD regulations at 24 CFR 92.503 provide that program income, recaptured
funds, and repayments received be deposited into the participant jurisdictions’
HOME account to carry out eligible activities. These receipts must be reported in
HUD’s information system and used before additional HOME withdrawals are
made.

18



Contrary to HUD requirements, the Municipality did not report the proceeds of
$705,287 in program income and recaptured funds in HUD’s information system.5
In addition, it had not reassigned or transferred $467,723 in HOME repayments in
HUD’s information system.® Consequently, HUD had no assurance of the
accuracy of the amount that the Municipality received from such receipts and its
compliance with HUD requirements.

Program income and recaptured funds - The Municipality failed to report in
HUD’s information system program income and recaptured funds totaling
$705,287 that were received between February 2010 and March 2011. The
Municipality records also showed that receipts totaling $726,471 were not
reported in a timely manner in HUD’s information system. These HOME
proceeds were reported to HUD between 54 and 282 days after they were
received. Appendix F contains a list of the program income and recaptured funds
reviewed.

Repayments - The Municipality failed to reassign or transfer $467,723 in HOME
repayments associated with three terminated activities in HUD’s information
system. Although the Municipality returned the repayments to its treasury account,
it had not reassigned the funds in HUD’s information system. For example, the
Municipality received on May 12, 2009, $167,377 in repayments associated with
activity number 360 and returned the funds to HUD on August 12, 2009. As of
April 25, 2011, the appropriate entries in HUD’s information system had not been
made to reassign the funds and use them for other eligible efforts.

The Municipality did not take the appropriate measures to ensure that repayments
were properly recorded in HUD’s information system. As a result, $467,723 was
not available to be put to better use for HOME-eligible efforts.

Other Inaccurate Reporting

HUD’s information system contained additional inaccurate information
concerning the Municipality’s HOME activities. This information included
incorrect funding amounts and other inaccurate information on HOME program
accomplishments.

Incorrect funding amount - In three activities, the awarded amount of HOME
funds shown in HUD’s information system was incorrect. These activities
included two in which the funding amount was overstated (activities 1352 and

> Program income and recaptured funds may result from the resale and recapture requirements imposed by HUD and
the Municipality to the participants to ensure affordability during predetermined periods, depending on the
assistance amount provided.

® Repayments may result from termination of activities before their completion, either voluntarily or otherwise.

19



Conclusion

1332) and one in which the funding amount was understated (activity number
1257).

Funded amount
Activity | according to HUD’s | Agreement
number information system amount Difference
1352 $1,160,000 $1,098,100 $61,900
1332 $1,673,070 $1,673,000 $70
1257 $1,322,772 $1,403,976 $(81,204)

Inaccurate reporting of accomplishments - The Municipality improperly reported
to HUD in its 2010 consolidated annual performance and evaluation report
inaccurate information associated with its HOME program accomplishments. For
example, the Municipality reported that its HOME-funded activities did not
generate program income during the reporting period, although it received more
than $700,000. It also reported that all of the 15 units of the Vistas del Horizonte
I housing project were occupied by eligible participants, although 5 were vacant
and an additional 5 were sold to ineligible participants. As a result, HUD had no
assurance of the accuracy of the reported HOME program accomplishments.

Because the Municipality lacked adequate controls, it did not ensure the accuracy
of commitments and other information entered into HUD’s information system.
There was no assurance that the Municipality met HUD commitment and
disbursement requirements and that program objectives were met. The inaccurate
data compromised the integrity of HUD’s information system and the degree of
reliability HUD could place on the data for monitoring commitments and
compiling national statistics on the HOME program. Management must develop
and implement internal controls to ensure the accuracy of its reported
accomplishments and that it complies with HUD requirements.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Director of the San Juan Office of Community Planning and
Development

3A.  Require the Municipality to deobligate in HUD’s information system the

$2,696,072 associated with an activity reported as committed but for
which no agreement was executed.

20



3B.

3C.

3D.

3E.

3F.

3G.

Require the Municipality to deobligate, reprogram, and put to better use
$1,608,619 in commitments for activities that were terminated or for
which assistance was no longer needed.

Require the Municipality to reprogram and put to better use $467,723 in
repayments.

Require the Municipality to deobligate, reprogram, and put to better use
$61,970 associated with two activities in which the funding amount was
overstated.

Require the Municipality to review all grant agreements for each activity
entered into HUD’s information system and correct any inaccurate
information, including funding date and amount and activity status.

Reassess the Municipality’s annual commitment compliance and recapture
any amounts that have not been committed within HUD-established
timeframes.

Require the Municipality to establish and implement adequate controls
and procedures to ensure the timely and accurate reporting in HUD’s
information system of commitment and activity information and receipts
associated with program income, recaptured funds, and repayments.

21



SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

The objectives of the audit were to determine whether the Municipality met HOME program
objectives and its financial management system complied with HUD requirements. The
financial requirements included (1) reporting accurate and supported information in HUD’s
information system, (2) disbursing HOME funds within established timeframes, and (3)
disbursing HOME funds for eligible and supported costs.

To accomplish our objectives, we
e Reviewed applicable HUD laws, regulations, and other HUD program requirements;
e Reviewed the Municipality’s controls and procedures as they related to our objectives;
e Interviewed HUD and Municipality officials;
¢ Reviewed monitoring and independent public accountant reports;

e Reviewed the Municipality’s files and records, including activity files and accounting
records;

e Traced information reported in HUD’s information system to the Municipality’s records,
including accounting records and executed agreements; and

e Performed site inspections of the activities.

HUD’s information system reflected that the Municipality had 69 open HOME-funded activities
as of October 31, 2010. We selected and reviewed 11 activities for which the last draw was
more than a year earlier and had unexpended commitments with withdrawals totaling more than
$5.21 million. We reviewed the 11 activities to determine the status of activities for which
HOME funds were disbursed but which reflected slow progress. We reviewed the status of one
additional activity with withdrawals totaling more than $3.8 million because the amount was
significant.

The Municipality withdrew more than $7.9 million in HOME funds between July 1, 2009, and
October 31, 2010. We selected and reviewed 14 withdrawals greater than $100,000. We
reviewed 10 additional withdrawals based on the activity or purpose of the payment. A total of
24 withdrawals totaling more than $3.5 million (44 percent) were reviewed to determine whether
the Municipality expended grant funds in accordance with HUD eligibility requirements.

We also reviewed 11 payments the Municipality made totaling $1.9 million, based on the nature

of the payment or the vendor name. We reviewed the expenditures to determine whether the
payments were supported and made for eligible efforts.

22



The Municipality’s records reflected that it expended more than $675,000 for planning and
administrative costs between July 1, 2009, and June 30, 2010. We reviewed disbursements
totaling more than $246,000, based on the purpose and amount of the payment. We reviewed the
expenditures and the related supporting documents to determine whether the payments met
HOME requirements, including allowability and allocability of the costs.

HUD’s information system reflected that the Municipality drew down more than $7.9 million in
HOME funds between July 1, 2009, and October 31, 2010. We selected and reviewed
withdrawals greater than $100,000, which resulted in 10 withdrawals totaling more than $1.7
million.” We reviewed 13 additional withdrawals totaling more than $557,000, based on
deficiencies noted over the timeliness of the funds disbursed. A total of 23 withdrawals were
reviewed to determine whether HOME funds were disbursed within HUD-established
timeframes.

The Municipality deposited into its local bank account more than $1.43 million associated with
program income and recaptured funds between July 1, 2009, and April 30, 2011. We reviewed
all 37 receipts associated with these proceeds. We reviewed 24 additional receipts totaling more
than $772,000, pertaining to repayments the Municipality received before July 1, 2009. A total
of 61 receipts were reviewed to determine whether the Municipality administered these proceeds
in accordance with HOME requirements.

HUD’s information system reflected that the Municipality committed more than $10.7 million in
HOME funds between July 1, 2009, and October 31, 2010. We selected for review the top 15
activities with the largest commitment amounts totaling more than $9.3 million (87 percent). We
reviewed these activities to determine whether the commitments reported to HUD were accurate
and supported.

To achieve our audit objectives, we relied in part on computer-processed data contained in the
Municipality’s database and HUD’s information system. Although we did not perform a detailed
assessment of the reliability of the data, we performed a minimal level of testing and found the
data adequate for our purposes. The results of the audit apply only to the items selected and
cannot be projected to the universe or population.

The audit generally covered the period July 1, 2009, through October 31, 2010, and we extended
the period as needed to accomplish our objectives. We conducted our fieldwork from December
2010 through June 2011 at the Municipality’s offices in San Juan, PR.

We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings
and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

"We excluded from the review four withdrawals related to program income.

23



INTERNAL CONTROLS

Internal control is a process adopted by those charged with governance and management,
designed to provide reasonable assurance about the achievement of the organization’s mission,
goals, and objectives with regard to

o Effectiveness and efficiency of operations,
¢ Reliability of financial reporting, and
e Compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Internal controls comprise the plans, policies, methods, and procedures used to meet the
organization’s mission, goals, and objectives. Internal controls include the processes and
procedures for planning, organizing, directing, and controlling program operations as well as the
systems for measuring, reporting, and monitoring program performance.

Relevant Internal Controls

We determined that the following internal controls were relevant to our audit
objectives:

e Program operations - Policies and procedures that the audited entity has
implemented to provide reasonable assurance that a program meets its
objectives, while considering cost effectiveness and efficiency.

e  Compliance with applicable laws and regulations and provisions of contracts
or grant agreements - Policies and procedures that the audited entity has
implemented to provide reasonable assurance that program implementation is
in accordance with laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts or grant
agreements.

e Safeguarding of assets and resources - Policies and procedures that
management has implemented to reasonably ensure that resources are
safeguarded against waste, loss, and misuse.

e Relevance and reliability of information - Policies, procedures, and practices
that officials of the audited entity have implemented to provide themselves with
reasonable assurance that operational and financial information they use for
decision making and reporting externally is relevant and reliable and fairly
disclosed in reports.

We assessed the relevant controls identified above.

24



A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does
not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their
assigned functions, the reasonable opportunity to prevent, detect, or correct (1)
impairments to effectiveness or efficiency of operations, (2) misstatements in
financial or performance information, or (3) violations of laws and regulations on a
timely basis.

Significant Deficiencies

Based on our review, we believe that the following items are significant deficiencies:

o The Municipality failed to ensure that HOME activities met program
objectives (see finding 1).

o The Municipality did not develop and implement a financial management
system that complied with HUD requirements (see finding 2).

o The Municipality did not develop and implement controls and procedures

to ensure that accurate information on HOME activities was reported to
HUD (see finding 3).

25



APPENDIXES

Appendix A

SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS
AND FUNDS TO BE PUT TO BETTER USE

1/

2/

3/

Recommendation Funds to be put to
number Ineligible 1/ Unsupported 2/ better use 3/
1A $2,399,428
1B $2,499,717
1C $766,480
1D 1,143,845
2A 2,355,889
2B 39,338
2C 2,263,799
2D 2,854,395
2E 14,732
3A 2,696,072
3B 1,608,619
3C 467,723
3D 61,970
Total $3,030,279 $4,809,387 $11,332,341

Ineligible costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program or activity
that the auditor believes are not allowable by law; contract; or Federal, State, or local
policies or regulations.

Unsupported costs are those costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program
or activity when we cannot determine eligibility at the time of the audit. Unsupported
costs require a decision by HUD program officials. This decision, in addition to
obtaining supporting documentation, might involve a legal interpretation or clarification
of departmental policies and procedures.

Recommendations that funds be put to better use are estimates of amounts that could be
used more efficiently if an OIG recommendation is implemented. These amounts include
reductions in outlays, deobligation of funds, withdrawal of interest, costs not incurred by
implementing recommended improvements, avoidance of unnecessary expenditures
noted in preaward reviews, and any other savings that are specifically identified. In this
instance, if the Municipality implements recommendations 1B, 1D, 2D, 3A, 3B, 3C, and
3D, funds will be available for other eligible activities consistent with HOME
requirements.

26



Appendix B

AUDITEE COMMENTS AND OIG’S EVALUATION

Ref to OIG Evaluation Auditee Comments

Comment 1

NMoyor

P O Box 9024100, San Juan Puerto Rico 00902-4100
Tel: 787-722-0277 Fax: 787-724-6031

Irovira@sanjuancapital.com

Lourdes M. Rovira

August 19, 2011

Mr. James D. McKay

Regional Inspector General for Audit
U.S. Department of Housing

and Urban Development

Region 4 - Office of Inspector General
Office of Audit, Box 42

Richard B. Russell Federal Building
75 Spring Street, SW, Room 350
Atlanta, GA, 30303-3388

Subject: Draft Audit Report of the City of San Juan HOME Investment Partnerships Program
Dear Mr. McKay:

We hereby acknowledge receipt of the referenced draft report received at our offices on August 9,
2011. We reviewed the draft and have prepared the following comments addressing the issues in which
the Municipality understands it is in compliance with the applicable regulations or issues that require
clarification.

Upon a careful examination of this draft, it is important to clarify that some of the conditions identified
by the auditors in the report do not comply with the definition of a finding as established by HUD's
handbooks. According to the following:

1. The CPD’s Monitoring Manual defines a finding as: “A deficiency in program performance
based on a statutory, regulatory or program requirement for which sanctions or other
corrective actions are authorized.” (Chapter 1, CPD Monitoring Handbook)

2. The HUD Handbook 2000.06, REV-3 establishes a finding as: "A written explanation of:
errors, weaknesses in internal controls, deficiencies, adverse conditions, noncompliance with
contractual, statutory, regulatory, or other legal requirements..."

27




Comment 1

Comment 2

Comment 3

The Municipality understands that Finding 1A must be identified separately as a “concern”. When a
deficiency is identified that results in a finding, it must include the condition, criteria, cause, effect, and
required corrective action. For the above item, the report fails to identify the criteria and does not cite
the regulatory or statutory requirements that were not met because they are non-existent.

We request that Finding 1A be revised and classified as a “concern”.

In addition, the Draft Audit Report makes mention of comments made by employees of the Municipality
and the same are stated as facts. Please be advised that these comments were not supported or
validated throughout the report with any sort of documental evidence. Due to the confidential nature
of the Draft Report it was not distributed to all the employees. This implies that some of the employees
that did not have access to the document were not provided with an opportunity to refute the
comments included in the report. In the event the alleged comments were made they do not reflect the
official opinion or policy of the Municipality of San Juan.

To this effect, we are requesting that all employee comments included throughout the report be
eliminated if they were not validated by the auditors by reviewing additional documentation.

As confirmed during our previous meeting and further discussed herein, it is evident that the
Municipality has taken any and all of the required actions and/or has presented sufficient evidence that
demonstrates full compliance with HUD regulations as it pertains to “findings” 1B, 1D, 2D, 3A, and 3D of
the Draft Report. Therefore, the conclusions discussed in the Draft Report must be revised accordingly.

FINDING 1A
0IG Contention

The Municipality disbursed more than 53.48 million for four activities that reflected slow progress
without assurance that the projects were feasible. HUD regulations at 24 CFR (Code of Federal
Regulations) 92.504(a) provide that the Municipality is responsible for managing the day-to-day
operations of its HOME program, ensuring that HOME funds are used in accordance with all
program requirements and written agreements, and taking appropriate action when
performance problems arise.

Municipality's Comment:

The condition identified by the OIG does not constitute a violation of the Cranston Gonzalez Affordable
Housing Act nor the HOME program regulations at 24 CFR, Part 92. The four projects identified by the
OIG were eligible, evaluated for feasibility and determined viable for development. Their construction

was completed and the units are available for occupancy.

The $3.48 million used for the four projects were used for eligible activities defined in 24 CFR 92.205. As
the draft report acknowledges, funds were used for the construction and/or rehabilitation of the subject

2

28




units. The report does not address that a total of 54 units were developed at the four projects. Of those
54 units, 30 are occupied representing 56% of the developed units, with an additional two in the process
of qualification.

We request that the report be modified to acknowledge that 30 (or 56%) of the units are occupied.

The Draft Report neither recognizes that Puerto Rico is going through the worst housing crisis in history.
Market conditions such as unavailability of financing, rising unemployment, loss of purchasing power
and an over-supply of housing units in our market are some of the reasons that have impeded
developers from selling the completed units. When one compares HOME projects’ overall sales
performance to the delays throughout the private sector, it is clear that HOME stands out for
completions, not delays. Available units for sale in private projects within San Juan’s housing market
exceeds 75%, with 34,599 empty housing units. These statistics are nearly triple the historic norm,
following the biggest construction debacle since home building began in earnest in the 1940s. New
construction and foreclosures inflate that number every month.

With more than 200,000 people having lost their jobs in the island’s five-year recession-turned-
depression—with the economy offering few signs of recovering those jobs and incomes anytime soon—
plus a population that nosedived this past decade by 39,000 and continues to age at a record pace,
there are scant few people buying.

On average, developers take five to seven years to build a project from the conception phase down to its
final permitting and delivery to the buyer. Therefore, much of the current inventory was conceived from
2004 to 2007.

The data available at the time did not disclose any extraordinary difficulties in selling the units. Both, the
Municipality and the developers had no way of anticipating the recession would turn into a depression,
and neither could have predicted that the U.S. Census and the Puerto Rico Planning Board would miss
the mark so badly regarding the Island’s population estimates for the decade, which is precisely one of
the principal indicators developers use to determine the future market for buyers.

Multiple marketing efforts have been undertaken to sell the subject units and attract potential
homebuyers. The following are just some of the examples of the advertising efforts undertaken to
market the projects to potential homebuyers:

29




[Provectos 48
Listo para entrega

PADRE COLON APARTMENTS.
ACOGEDOR PROYECTO EN RIO PIEDRAS

§i SUDASTA 08 MUEDISS, LAMPATAS Y AITOIIDVED |y i Ut - s
Listado gratuito llame 787-287-0100 || i v sne
wccesa www.centrosubastas.com :m‘h‘.-ﬁ

.
-
N, COND BSHS B 4 = |

- 30 o

Vistas de Horizonte | y Il

Viiae & Parsionte N fvwn wn oporsamenie disabe
e b pare e amnas ok e e Pk e

|Sppmas e v S

4.—._._.—-..-—- e 1 s e
e S e e
-

In addition the following table summarizes additional efforts made to market the units:

Activity
La Feria de tu Nuevo Hogar

Date
May 13-15, 2011

Projects
Victoria Apartments
Padre Coldn Apartments
Vistas del Horizonte Il
Gilberto Monroig
Portales Il

Venta Propiedades bajo la Carpa November 19-20, 2010

Victoria Apartments
Padre Coldn Apartments
Vistas del Horizonte Il
Gilberto Monroig
Portales ||

Expo Vida Verde y Sustentable

March 8-14,2010

Victoria Apartments
Padre Coldn Apartments
Vistas del Horizonte Il

30




Comment 3

Activity Date Projects
Gilberto Monroig
Portales I
November 13-14, 2010 Victoria Apartments
Padre Colon Apartments
Vistas del Horizonte Il
Gilberto Monroig
Portales Il
Victoria Apartments
Padre Colon Apartments
Vistas del Horizonte ||
Gilberto Monroig
Portales I
Victoria Apartments
Vistas del Horizonte Il

Feria de Vivienda Rio 2012

Venta de Propiedades bajo la Carpa October 2-3, 2009

Venta de Propiedades bajo la Carpa August 2, 2008

Portales Il

Feria de Vivienda November 16-18, 2007 Vistas del Horizonte Il
Portales Il

Chalet’s de la Riviera

Orientacion Lideres Comunitarios de November 3, 2007 Vistas del Horizonte ||
San Juan Portales Il

Chalet’s de la Riviera

Feria de Vivienda November 17-19, 2005 Vistas del Horizonte ||

Portales Il

The regulation section (criteria) cited by the auditors does not address the occupancy of units in a timely
manner. This situation is not included in the Act nor in the HOME program regulation or the agreement
signed with the developers. In fact, the latter only mentions the time allocated to the development of
the project as a compliance criteria. Given these facts, the criteria and the conclusion used to determine
this circumstance as a finding is incorrect and unsupported and fails to comply with the definition
established by HUD.

Based on the above statements, we request that HUD reclassify the conditions identified above as a
concern, recognizing that the developers used the HOME funds for eligible activities, in projects that

were feasible, and that the affordable units were constructed.

We officially request that the report be changed to reclassify finding 1A as a concern.

Although the regulation does not establish a timeframe for project occupancy, we acknowledge that the
HOME units in the projects must be occupied. The Municipality will take additional actions to market
the unit offering additional subsidies and other available incentives to promote and assist low income

5

31




Comment 3

Comment 4

homebuyers to acquire the referenced properties. The subsidies to be provided will be within the
established by Section 221(d)(3) of FHA. With this additional amount of subsidy we expect to occupy

the units before year’s end. Nevertheless, this is not an acceptance of the condition as a finding.

FINDING 1B
0IG Contention

The Municipality also failed to ensure that more than $2.49 million of a CHDO’s proceeds was
used for housing efforts. The grant agreement permitted the CHDO to retain the proceeds
generated from the sale of units of a HOME-funded activity and be used in conformance with 24
CFR 92.300(a)(2) to develop new housing projects. According to a Municipality official, the CHDO
disbanded around May 2010 without developing new housing activities or transferring any of the
unused funds back to the Municipality. The April 2011 bank statement reflected that more than
$2.49 million in proceeds remained unexpended. As a result, more than $2.49 million in proceeds
was not put to better use to generate the intended benefits.

Municipality's Comment:

This finding relates to the unused proceeds generated by a local Community Housing Development
Organization (CHDO) Apoyo Empresarial para la Peninsula de Cantera, as the result of the HOME
subsidized sale of Paseo del Conde. In this project the CHDO and its developer partner, Compafiia para
el Desarrollo Integral de la Peninsula de Cantera, invested $12.7 million. Additionally, the City of San
Juan provided $4 million in HOME funds. The total development cost for the project was $16.7 million.
The HOME funds investment in this project is equivalent to 23.95% of the total development cost.

As a result of the sale of the units, the project generated a total of $4,947,042.65 (Gross Proceeds). Of
this amount, $1,190,804.21 are considered HOME CHDO Proceeds and $3,781,238.44 are considered
non-HOME proceeds. This amount was reported by the Municipality to HUD Headquarters as part of
the Closeout Report of the Homeownership Zone Grant HZ97-20. Enclosed you will find a copy of the
check issued by Compania para el Desarrollo Integral de la Peninsula de Cantera, in the sum of
$1,190,804.21 as reimbursement of the HOME Program of the proportional unused proceeds generated
by the former Apoyo Empresarial para la Peninsula de Cantera.

32




$5 SANIUAR |
CopenTaTalE

“Oroeror Munigpo San Juen o o ¢3170

&

4o enilten .-(Iu—-'m pnzndE vnil ccnorieokes ouety 0am oD T CDGLLARS:

Bemucen fonda  HOME

THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDES A SECURITY SCREEN - HOLD AT ANGLE TO VIEW

APOYQ EMPRESARIAL PARA LA
PENINSULA DE CANTERA, INC. 0144

(- aqoste - 200
Muniape  San Tuan

1,190, %04 &

Check from CHDO Reimbursing the $1,190,804.21

As required by the regulations the $1,190,804 were recognized as program income in the IDIS system.

The reimbursement of the CHDO proceeds and subsequent register in IDIS demonstrate that the
corrective action has been taken. We request the elimination of finding 1B.

33




D1

Page 1 of 1

IDIS version 11,1.4.4 9202 {p222)

User ID: CO3741
Usar Role:
Grantee
Organization:
SAN JUAN

- Logout

Activity Funding
- Search

Receipt

- Add

- Search

- Search Accounts

Utilities

- Home

~ Deta Downloads
~ Print Page

- Help

Links

-Rules of &
Behavior

- RAMPS

- Support

- CPD Home

- HUD Heme

f session Timeout

Lijects.'Actlvlties Funding/Drawdawn | Grant | Grantee.lPJ‘ Admin ‘ Reports }

Receipt

View Receipt

+ PROGRAM INCOME Receipt posted, Please note Recsipft # 5051746 and

Grant # M-11-MC-72-0208,

| | ;me “Activ

Receipt Created For:
SAM JUAN

Receipt Numbet:
5051748

Receipt Status:
Original

Associated Grant #:
M-11-MC-72-0208

- Receipt

Program:
HOME

Program Year:
2011

Source Typa:
Me

Fund Typa:
Pl

Amount:
$1,190,604.21

Receipt Type:
IDIS Activity ID:
1091

Matrix Code:

Grantes Recsipt #:

€

RETURN OF 23,95 % NET VALUE (CHDQ PROCEEDS) FOR
THE SALE OR THE PROPERTYS.

=

[

htips:/iwww21 hud gov/idisireceipt.do

8/18/2011

Evidence of receipt of CHDO Proceeds in the IDIS System

34




Ref to OIG Evaluation Auditee Comments

FINDING 1C
0IG Contention

Contrary to HUD's regulations, the Municipality failed to ensure that two activities met HOME
objectives, and it did not reimburse all of the funds to its treasury account.

Municipality's Comment:

This finding relates to the proposed development of two projects with a total aggregate sum of 96 units.
The projects, to be known as Rivieras de Cupey | and Rivieras de Cupey Il, were proposed and contracted
by the HOME Program to the development firm ||| hich subsequently and
Comment 5 illegally defaulted the HOME Program. On March 17, 2010, the Municipality of San Juan sued i
I for breach of contract and collection of money (please refer to the attached “Legal Letter
to the QIG"). It subsequently requested from HUD's San Juan Field Office, to carry out a debarment and
exclusion process against the developers in question.

It is our understanding that the legal action initiated by the Municipality will trigger a status of
"suspended due to litigation" as stated in page 5-9 of HUD Handboock 2000.06, REV-3. According to the
Handbook an audit recommendation can be considered suspended when:

"The auditee is being sued or is suing a third-party, making action on the recommendation
beyond the control of the auditee”.

Based on the actions taken by the City, we request that any corrective action related to finding 1C be

put on hold until the legal action is completed.

35



i i

(%,

e 7 ¢ e a4 %ot &

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ELIEZER ALDARONDO DRTIZ
ISABEL LOPEZ BRAY
CLAUDIO ALIFF ORTIZ
ROSA CAMPOS SILVA.
MICHAEL CRAIG MCCALL
IVAN M. CASTRO ORTIZ
SIMONE GATALDI MALPIGA
SHEILA TORRES DELGADC
ELIGZER A, ALDARCNDO LOPEZ
RICHARD J. SHORTER GARGlA
QBVALRO FELIWU VILLEGAS
MARLA HADAD ORTA
PATRIGIA PEREZ SUFILLO
ANA B.CASTRO ALVAREZ
HMARIA DEL €, FIGUEROA CORREA
JOYCE RODRICUEZ PEREZ
CAROLINA GUZMAN TEJADA
DAVID R, RODRIGUEZ BURNS
RAFAEL A, LINERC RIVERA
JOSE FIGUEROA SANTAELLA
OF COUNBELS
GARY H. MONTILLA BROGAN
DAMARIS DELGADD VEGA
ANGEL L. MELENDEZ OSORID
GARLOS CARDONA FERNANDEZ

August 16,2011

CONFIDENTTAL AND SUBTECT
TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

U.8. Department of Housing and Urban Developntent
San JTuan Field Office

Parque Las Américas

235 Federico Costa Street

San Juan, P.R, 00918

Attention:  Mr, José R. Rivera
Director Community Planning and Development

G

ALB PLAZA

16 Ave. Lag Cumbres, Suite 400
Guaynako, Pusro Rico 00969
PHONF (787) 474-5447

FAK {787) 474-5461

E-MAL alb@alblegal.nel

As requested by our client the Municipality of San Juan, the following is a status report on the

legal claim presented by the Municipality of San Tuan against || R R

, in his personal capacity and as_,
a subsequent lienholder over the property in question.

Nature of the Suit:

Breach of contract and collection of money (Violation of Federal Statutes—Tome Progreni)

Page 1- Letter from Legal Counsel Regarding Rivieras de Cupey | and Il

10

36




Mr, José R, Rivera
Director Community Planning and Development
Page 2 of 2

Case Summary:

On Mareh 17, 2010, the Municipality of San Juan {the “Municipality”) filed a lawsuit in state
court against for breach of contract and collection of money, In sum, [l and the
Municipality entered into an agreement on December 5 2007, where Il was to acquire two
plots of land t0 develop two affordable housing projects, The land acquisition was financed by
the Municipality through & contribution of $776,480.00 [rum federal funds assigned to the
Municipality under the Home Program, It was also agreed that Il as a developer, would rceord
4 secondary lien over the acquired lands in the Municipality’s favor. However, no lien was ever
recorded on the Municipality’s behall. The Municipality took several measures to enforce the
agreement and ensure [ development of the housing projects, without success. Thus, on
March 17, 2010, a lawsuit was filed against [l for breach of contract and the recovery of
federal [unds already dishursed.

Status;

With the exception of | N NN -!! of the defendants have answered the

complaint filed by the Municipality in state court. The Municipality anticipates that the discovery
process in said casc will hegin in approximately 45 days.

Meanwhile, the Municipality requested an order from the court probibiting the sale of the two
plots of land acquited by IEMusing federal funds. The court granted the Municipalily’s request,
and, pursuant to the requirements of Puerto Rico's Praperty Law, the Municipality presented the
ordet fo the San Juan Property Reglstty (“Registro de la Propiedad”).

Cordially,
& Bt G

Carolina Guzmin Tejada

Page 2- Letter from Legal Counsel Regarding Rivieras de Cupey land Il

11

37




Comment 6

FINDING 1D
0IG Contention

Require the Municipality to reprogram and put to better use $1,143,845 associated with unexpended
funds for the terminated activities.

Municipality's Comment:

During the course of the audit, the Municipality completed the corrective action of reducing the
unexpended obligations of IDIS activities 1089 and 1090. The copy of IDIS PR02 report reflects that the

corrective action has been taken.

1015 - PR UUS. Department of Housing and Urban Development DATE: 081311
Ofmce of Communtty Planning and Development TINE 15:00
Integrated Desbursemant and Information Systam PAGE: 1
List of Activities By Program Year And Project
SAN JUAN,PR.
REPORT FOR AL
PGMYR :ALL
Funding Agency: AN AN
Pan Yeur 10 Projct  Project 3 Activey Funced Aot Draw Amount Haimice
: : TRETTT — T
Profect Tots T W0 eT Gk
COUSTRLE \ION AND 0l o HOME EIN0N000 8980000000 ®m
FEWAGKTATION OF HOUSING 046 e WOME A 0o
108 o noMe § T o
3 ™~ TIOWE ko 00 [
1060 : Dosn  WOME 29130010 0.
Proge Towl s Ko

Having taken the required corrective action to address finding 1D, we request its elimination.

FINDING 1E
0IG Contention

The controls and procedures implemented by the Municipality were not adequate. For example,
the HOME program manager informed us that the activities were monitored through site visits
performed by its program inspector. However, the inspector stated that the site visits were to
verify the construction work and ensure that units met housing quality standards and that no
monitoring procedures had been provided to him. In addition, the Municipality did not have an
annual monitoring plan. Management must revise and implement its controls and procedures to
ensure the proper monitoring of HOME-funded activities.

12

38




Comment 7

Comment 7

Municipality's Comment:

We totally disagree with the statements 1) that the monitoring controls and procedures were not
adequate and the statement of the report 2) that "the Municipality did not have an annual monitoring
plan". As demonstrated during the Exit Conference and confirmed by the HUD's Field Office officials,
the Municipality does have an Annual Monitoring Plan. We request that the statement "the

Municipality did not have an annual monitoring plan" included in page 9 of the report be eliminated. An

annual monitoring plan is included by the Municipality with each Consolidated and Annual Action Plan.
Since its inception in 1995 the Municipality has complied with this requirement and our Action Plans,
including the annual monitoring plans, have been approved by HUD. As clarified during the exit
conference the Municipality does have a monitoring plan and monitoring procedures. The monitoring
procedures used by the Municipality are the same used by HUD.

FINDING 1E
0IG Contention

Require the Municipality to establish and implement adequate controls and procedures for its
HOME program to ensure that HUD requirements and objectives are met.

Municipality's Comment:

It is our understanding that the conditions identified in concern 1A, findings 1C & 1D require the revision
of the internal control of the procedures. As a corrective action to finding 1E, The Municipality will

revise the internal control related to the implementation of monitoring procedures.

FINDING 2A
0IG Contention

The Municipality did not support the reasonableness and allowability of more than $2.3 million in
HOME funds disbursed. For example, it paid more than 51.6 million for land acquisitions
associated with six housing projects but did not provide documentation supporting the
reasonableness of the land value and did not provide documentation supporting the allowability
of more than $700,000 in project costs charged to the HOME program. Therefore, HUD lacked
assurance of the reasonableness and allowability of more than $2.3 million in project costs
charged to the HOME program.

13

39




Comment 8

Municipality's Comment:

In order to determine the reasonability of cost, the Municipality undertakes a layering and underwriting
analysis that evaluates individual and total project costs, affordability and project feasibility. The
layering and underwriting analysis is completed prior to the project commitment and during this
process developers are required to provide the Municipality with the following critical information:

e land Costs: the total costs associated with acquisition of the land;

e Hard Costs: direct developer costs for labor, material, equipment, and services; contractors
overhead and profit; and other direct construction costs;

o Soft Costs: generally include architectural and engineering, legal, permits and fees, financing
fees, construction interests and operating expenses, leasing and real estate commissions,
advertising and promotion, and supervision;

e Contingency Reserves are always built into the budget to ensure the project will be completed if
there are cost overruns. This contingency is normally calculated at 5% of the total cost of
construction.

In the case of land acquisitions, the Municipality requires developers to present a current appraisal.
The appraisal provides the Municipality an estimate of the property’s fair market value. Furthermore,
the appraisal must be prepared by a certified appraiser.

During the underwriting analysis, the cost of the land determines if the unit cost is affordable. If the cost
of the land is too high, the project may not be feasible and the development must be reevaluated as a
whole. For each of the individual cases identified by the OIG we are presenting a copy of the appraisal
report that demonstrates that the acquisition price of the land was either at or below market price. The
following table summarizes the acquisition cost versus the appraisal cost of each of the projects
questioned by the OIG:

Project Land Cost | Appraisal Cost Cost Reasonability Conclusion

Reasonable, the acquisition cost was below the appraisal

Tapia's Court $550,000 $590,000
amount.

Although this property was acquired above the appraisal
cost we reevaluated the transaction and determined that it
was reasonable if the Fair Market Value was used. The Fair
Market Value is the agreed upon price between a willing
and informed buyer and a willing and informed seller under
usual and ordinary circumstances.

Catalufa Court $400,000 $370,000

Padre Colon Apts. $366,000 $450,000 Reasonable, the acquisition cost was below the appraisal

amount.

San Miguel Apts. Il | $115,000* $140,000 Reasonable, the acquisition cost was below the appraisal
amount.

Chialets D'laidrsi $135,000 $155,000 Z;a;s;:ble, the acquisition cost was below the appraisal

* The report establishes that the amount paid was $175,000. This amount includes the following items: Land Cost
$115,000, Design $35,000, Permits $5,000, State Endorsements $15,000, and other studies $5,000.

14

40




Comment 9

following projects:

As the table shows, the amount paid for the acquisition of the properties was reasonable. Based on this
information, we request that this section of the finding be eliminated from the final report.

The Draft Report also discusses that the Municipality failed to present supporting documentation for the

Project Name Amount of not Supported cost
Tapia's Court $80,207
Los Portales Il $491,022
Catalufia Court $70,743
D'Rio Project $73,905
Margarita Mojica Martinez $14,822

available for review.

We are compelled to clarify that the information included in the above table has always been available

for review; however, it was never verified by the auditors. The original supporting documentation is

15

41




[an Fle Mo, Taga & Conde ST Page #2

f= ¥ LAND APPRAISAL REPORT

Bomower JSP Development Census Tract 26.00  Map Reference 41980
Property Address Comner of Tapia & Eduardo Conde St.

B4 City San Juan County Santurce Suate PR Tip Code 00812

54 Legal Descripion N-Lots belonging to Pedro Velez & Isaias Rivera, S-Seboruco Rd., E-Tapia Ave., W-Lot belonging to Natividad Dalmau

54 Sale Price § 560,000 Deteof St 12109 LonTemUnk  ys.  ProperyRights Aopraised X Fee  Leasshod  DeMinimis PUD)

g Actual Real Estate Taxes § N/A ] Loan charges to be paid by seller§ _Unk Other sales ions None
Lender/Client JSP Development Address
Occupat Vacant at time of sale  Appraiser Julio A. Rossy dons to Apraiser
Location X Utban Suburban Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor
Buit Up X Over 75% %%t 75% Under 25% Employment Stabity X
Growth Rate FulyDev.  Rapid X Steaty Siow Convenience to Employment X
Progerty Values increasing X Stabie Deciining Convenience to Shopping )4
Demand/Supply Shortage X I Balance Oversupply Canvenience to Schoo's X
Marketing Time Under 3 Mos. 46 Mas. X Over § Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation X
PresentLand Use _70%1Family _ 2% 2-4Family __ S% Apts. __4% Condo __10% Commercial Recreational Facilties X

. __S%Industidl__4%Vecant _% Adequcy of Utities X

£ Change in Present Land Use Not Likely X Likely (9 Taking Place (*) | Property Compatibiity X

- (*) From _Commercial To _Res. Intensive Protection from Detrimental Conditions X

B Predominart Occapancy X Owner Tenant % Vacant Police and Fire Protection X
Single Family Price Range $90000 185300000  Predominant Value § 125,000 General Appearance of Properties X
Singe Family Age 0 ys.to_ 40 yrs. Predominant Age 25 yrs. | Appealto Market X
Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavoradle, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): Subiect property islocated in an urban
sector. Schools. commerce. recreational activities, etc., are at reasonable distance. See attached map.
Dimensions _2200.00 sm = 23672 Sq.Rt or Acres Comer Lot
Zoning classification _Commercial & Residential Present Improvements X do do not conform to zoning reguiations

Fiighest and best use Prasentuse X Other (specty) High Density (R-5)

Pubiic Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Leve!
Ele. K _Postal Serv Sresthccess > Publc  Privete Szz_Typical
Gas X Garb.Collec _ Suface Asphalt Shape Regular
Bwaer X _Available Mannance ) Publc  Private View Other houses and ccean views
San Sewer X _Available Storm Sewer Cut/Guter  Drainage_Good

Underground Blect &Tel.  Sicewalk X StestLights  Isthe property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? X No  Yes
Comments (favorable or unfavorabie including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse concitions). Normal utilities easement for electrical,
glephone. etc. i

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properies most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The desciption includes a dollar
adjustment reflecting market reaction fo those fems of significant variaion between the subject and comparable properies. If 2 signficant em in the comparadls propery s superior
0 or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-) adiustment is made thus reducing te indicated valve of subject; if a significart tem in the comparable is inferior to or less
favorabie than the subject property,  plus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the Subject

J3JECT PROPER COMPARABLENO. 1 CONPARABLE NC. 2 COMPARABLEND.3
Adoress Corner of Tapia & Eduardo Cond | Padre Colon & Parque St., Marginal 85th Infantry & PR-181 | 1514 Ave Fernandez Juncos
San Juan, PR 00926 Rio Piecras. San Juan Rio Piedras, San Juan Santurce, PR 00909
] 3.06 miles S 3.65 miles SE 0.95 miles W
: s 560,000 [s 400000 § 1,050,000 y 1s 740,000
2 s [s 15500 § 17500 [s 20200
2 Inspection Owner Deeds Appraisal File Appraisal File
< DESCRIPTION DESCRPTION___ | +(=1§ Adiust| CRIT! [+(-)8 Ad DESCRI (=
S 12/08 10/2007 03/2007 02/2006
v Seboruco Wd., Inferior +30,000 | Inferior +15,000 | Inferior +20,000
s 2200 Sm. 630 Sm +180,000 | 1050 Sm +102,000 | 540 Sm +206,000
: Level Similar Similar Similar
None None Improvements -580,000 | Improvements -381.000
None
et Adi. (Toal) X+ - § 190000f &+ X - § 463,000 + X- § -155000
Indicated Value ‘ P
of Subiect § 590000 . _ls 587000 Liihls 585000

Tapia's Court- Appraisal

42




Kin Flle o, P Colan & Parque Pags #2

s LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
N Fli o, P Colon & Parque
Borrower PPP Development Census Tract 89.00 Map Refersnce 41860
Froparty hodress 204 Parque 81, & 205 Padre Celon St,
B Ciy _San Juan Oeunty Rio Piedras Stae PR Tio Code 00825
Legal Deseription See Deeds - Subject Property has two {2) fronts
Sae Price § 400,000 Date of Sale_10/07 LoanTermUnk  yrs. Property Rights Appraised X Fee Leasenold D Minimis PUD
Actuzl Real Estats Tanss 3 _N/A (im Loan charges 1o bz paid by saller § Unk Other sales concessions None
Lender/Chient _PPP Development Address P.O. Box 123, San Juan, PR 00829
Oecupart Macant at time of sale  Appreiser Julio A, Rossy i fons to Appraiser
Lasztion }< Urban  Suburhan Ruraé Good Avg. Fair Poor
BuittUp K ver 75% 25% to 75% Under 25% Employment Stabliy )
Crowth Rete Fully De. Rapid o sty - Slow Conveianca to Empioyment
SR Froperty Values Inergasing 2 Statle Deelining Comuniance t Shapping
R Demand/Supply Shortage > InBalance Ouarsupply Convenignce to Schaals
Warkeing Time lindr 3 Bos. 46 s, 2 Dver & Mos, Adequacy of Public Transportatisn
PresantLand Use _70% T Family _ 2% 24 Famly _ 6% Apls. 4% Condo_ 10% Commersld | Recreationsl Faciities
_ % Industial_ 4% Vacam _ % Adequacy of Utilifes

Change in Present Land Uss Mot Liksly * Liely (%) Taldn;Plana ™ Property Competibility

SOOI

3 [*) From _Commercial To Res. Intensive Protection from Defrimental Conditions

¥ Predomingnt Occupency X Owner Tenart % Vacant Pafice ang Fire Protestion

Single Family Brice Range § 125000 ta$ 900,000 Fradominant valuz § 175,000 General Appearance of Properties
Singla Family Age O yrs.fo___40 wrs. Predominartt Age 25 s Appeal to Market

f Commants Including those factors, favarable or unfavorable, affecting marketaby (e 0. public parks, schools, view, noise): Subject property Islocated in an urban
sector, Schools, commerce, recreational activities, etc. are at reasonable distance. See aftached map.

Dimensions _Lot A - 312.50sm Lot B- 31781 sm : = 5.780.23  &q.Ftor hores ... Comer Lot
Torlng classification _Commercial & Residential Pressnt lprovements < do . do nat conform o zoning reguiations
Highest and best use Presentuse X Otrer {spesify) Residential & Commercial
) Publie {Qther (Desarine) QFF SITE [MPROVEMENTS Topy Level
B, > _Postal Serv SteetAccess X Public  Privze Siz_Typical
Gis | X _Gab. Collec  Surface Asphalt Shaps Regular
Bt < _Availsble _ Mairenence > Publc  Privaie View Ofher houses
SanSawer X Avallable Storm Sewer GurtyButier  Drainege_Good

Underground Elect. & Tel. Sidewelk K Street Lghts e the property foeated in a HUD ldentified Special Flood Hazerd Area? Mo Yes
B Comments favarable or unfavoradia including any apparert adverse easements, encroashmants, or offier adverss canditions): Nermal utilities easement for electrical,
R telephone, efc.,

R The undersigned has recltad theee racent Sales of properfies most similar znd prodmane o cubject and has considered thess [n the market analvsis The description includes 2 doker
adjustment reflecting market reaclion 10 those ftems of signficant vanaton between e subject ad comparable proparties. ff a sipnficant fem in the comparable property is superior
1o or more favorzble than the subject property, @ minus () adustment s made s reducing the indicaied valus of subiest if & sionificant ftem in the comparable Is inferior 0 or less
favorable then the subjact property, & phes (+) adjustment s made thus increasing the inclcated valug of the subjset

ITEM | SUBIECT PROPERTY COMPARASLE NG, 1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE MO, 3
Address 204 Pargue St, & 205 Padre Cob | 1514 Ave Fernandez Juncos Marginal 85th [nfantry & PR-181 | 556 Calle Juen J Jimenez
: -San Juan, PR 00825 _ San Juan, PR 00902 Rio Pigdras, San Juan San Juan, PR 00818
¥ Froxmitto Sublest | 0 T o) 347 miles NW 097 miles E 1.83 miles NW
P 5 4000000 -0 ot 8 740,000 1$ 1,050,000 18 450,000
s oo b s ssmols Cols 17500 s 20200
2 Source Inspection Appraisal File raisal File Appraigal Fila
ey Date of Sale | DESCRPTION DESCRPTION ___+(=)8 Adjust] ___ DESCRIPTION [+(=18 Adiust DESCRFTON | +(-6 At |
o=y e Adustment | 10ug7 02/2006 03/2007 0512006
2 Fronts to Strest Inferiar +25,000 | Inferior +50,000 § Superior 145,000
630 Sm 540 Sm +45,300 | 1050 Sm -57,800 | 464 Sm +1365.000
Level Similar Sirmilar Similar
None Improvements 340,000 | Improvemenis -582,200 | None
Sales or Finencing | None
Concassions
Mgt Adh, {Total + K - § 268700 500,000 -10.000
8 Indicated Value
of Subjeet 3 471.300 450,000 450.000

Padre Colén- Appraisal

17

43




il v, #

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 0001027
C. T - il o, 0001027
Borower Andres Perez Arrayo Gansus Tragt 72127-005_ Map Reference
Property Address Callel5 #36 Esq, Street 20
Gty San Juan Gounty 127 State PR Tip Cade 00824
Legal Deseription Hills Brothers
Sale Price § 115,000.00 Date of Selg_WA Lozn Tem NiA s, Praperty Rights Appraised Fee [ Leasehoid (] De Minimis PUD
hetival Real Estale Taxes §_NIA (w} Lioan charges to be paid by seller$ _NAA__ Oiher sales concassions Nome
Lender/Client _Popular Mortgage Address 1801 Ave, Jesus T. Pinero, San Juan, PR 00820
Osgupant Vacant Apprelser Arturo Fossas Manaach _ Instructions to Appraiser Fom an apinion of the merket value of the fee
simple rights of said property.

Location B¢ Urban [ Suburoan [ Rural Good Avg. Fair Poar
Buit Up B over 5% [ o075 (] under 25% Employment Stabliy OO0KO
GrowhRat ] FullyDev. _ Repid [ Steady [ Siow “Gervenience to Emplayment OO0
Property Vaiues [ ineraasing K] Statle ] Deciiing Gonmenlence to Shopping OgROO
Demand/Sunply ] Shortege T In Balamcs [ Oversupoly Gomvenience to Sehools OxRO0
Marketng Tme ]l Under3Mas. [ 46Mos. B¢ ver 6 Mos. Adequacy of P Transporiin. [ X OJ (J
Presert Land Use _ S0% 1 Family __ O%S-4Famly _ 5% Aps. _ 0% Conco__0% Commercll | Recreationel Faciltes Ood®Qd
O IncustE__5%Vacani 0% _NIA Reisquacy of Utites gg®Rd
Changein PressmLand Use (] NotLiely [ ety [ Taking Plage (*) | Property Compatiifty OO0
. ) From _NIA To NiA Protection from Detimentel Condtions (1] X4 [ [
Bredominant Occupancy B4 mer (] Tenant 5 % Vavant Poice and Fire Protestion OoOX g
SingeFamiyPice Range  $.50.000 195 138,000 Predorminent Value $ 90,000 General Agpearance of Properties COXRDE
Sirgle Farily Age 5 yisio_ 45 ys. Preominart Age 30 yis. | Appeal to Devket OO®O

Comrents incledng those factors, avorable or unfavorable, afecting marketabilty (. g. oubli parks, sehools, view, ncise): _Hill Brothers is a medium to low income

housing area. Proximity to large public housing devel nts [imits the desirability of the neighborhoed due to high erime. P

developments of large pareels surounding the neighborhood should benefit the 's immediate neighborheod.
Dimensions 808 Square Meters = 857256 Sq.For heres [ Comer Lot
Toning clssificaton _R-3 Prosent Improvements [ do [ do nat corform o zoning regutations

Highastand bestuse  [] Prsent use nt

Pubic  Other (Deserine) OFFSTE MPROVEMENTS | Topo Level
e X |StestAcosss ) Public (] Prvats |Sizs _808 sm/Typical
Bag O |Surizs Asphatt Shape Rectangular
waer D |baiotwnace DX Publc (] Pivete |View Strest

San. Sewer (X B stomSewsr (30 Gury/Gutter | Dralnage_Adeguate

) Underground Eact & Tel I the propertylocated i & HUD Identfied Specil Flood Hezard Avea?  [XINa ] Yes
Comments (favorahle or unfavorable ineluding any apperent acverse eassments, encroachments, o olher adverse condfions): The site has a_concrete house. At the request

of thie client, the property is appraised as if vacant, Demolition costs are not considered.

The undersigned has recied tirse recent siles of operties most similr and prodimele 1o subject and has considered tese in the market analysis. The descripion includes a dollr
adjustment reflacting market reaction to ose fems of sgrificant variaion betwesn the subject and camparable propertes. If 2 significant, fem i the comparble property is superior
0'or more faveratle than the subiest progery, 2 mins 1) adjustment Is made fhus reducing the incicated velue of subject if 2 sigificant ftem T the comparable: [s inferior 1o or less
favorable than the subject properly, & plus (+) adjustment s made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

ITEM | SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARRSLE NO. 1 . COWPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 8
hodress Callel5 #36 Esq. Street 20 Parcel #303-B, 36 5t. 237,239,241 Rulz Belvis Awve, G.Monrolg comer Betances

San Juan Hill Brother, Santurce, PR Villa Palmeras, Santurce, PR | Villa Paimeras, Santurce, PR,
Prosimity o Subiest_ | i 0.38 miles E 3.55 miles NW 3.56 miles NW

i § 115,000.00 : 125,000 |- $ 275000 389,500
Prce Squars Hleter |8 142.00 s 1700 [T 5 300,00 238,00
Data Source Sales Data Service | Sales Data Service Sales Data Service
DatofSeleend | DESCRIPTION DESCRPTION _ [+-)5 Adist| DESCRIPTION +(~ 1§ Adjust] DESCRIPTION +(=]§ Adjust |
Time Adustment | nya NA : NiA : WA :
Location Adequate Similar ! Similar __| Similar
ife/View 806 sm T14sm | +16,100} 1196 sm | +116,672 | 1632 sm . -196,588
mprovements None Similar i Similar : Similar
Sdes orFinancing | None ! :
Congessions : : :
T s 00l [+ D- s 118972 [+ [X]- 8 -195588
Indicated Yalue ; s
of Subjert s 141100 158,028 192,912

San Miguel lI- Appraisal

18

44




LAND APPRAISAL REPORT

File No. RPL C-10
Bomower RO-Eraz Corporation Gensus Tragt 82.02 iap Reference 41980
Property Address_G-10 Diuna St., Rpto. Landrau
=4 City_San Juan County Rio Piedras State PR Zip Code 00921
4 Legal Description N-15 mits, Lot 18, S-Diuna St,, E- Lot 11, W-Lot 8 )
=¥ Se Price § Per square me  Dake of Sake_n/a LoanTermUnk __ wis. Property Rights Apraised  [<] Fae [ Leasehold | De Winimis PUD)
] Actual Real Esiale Toes A () Loan eharges tn be paid by seler §_Unk  Dther sales inns None
ol LenderCient RO Eraz Corporation Address
Oceupen Vacant ot time of saie  Appraiser Osveldo L. Dedds Lopez _ instnictions lo Appreier
24 Urban [ Suburban | Rural Good Avg. Falr Poor
[ Over 75% [ 5% 1o 75% ] Undor 25% Employment Stabiity OO0
GowthRate [ Fuly Dev. | Rapid A Steady [ siow Comventence to Ernploymment OGO
Proparty Values [ tereasing Siable (] Dectaing Conveaieae to Shopping OROO
Demand/Supply ] Shortage (<] 1n Balance (] Gverstiopty Canverdence to Sefooks Jroad
Merketing Time [ Under3mos. [ 46005, ] Over 6 Mo, Adequacy of Pubdic Transporteton [ ] X ] [
PreseatLand Use _ 70% 1 Family __ 2% 2-4 Famiy __ 5% Apts. 4% Conda_10% Commercial ] Recreationa Faciftis OO0
_ Silnduwstizl_ 4% Vecat % Adequacy of Ukliss Oxod
Change in Prasent Land Use (] Mot Likely 54 Likely () [ Taking Peace ) | Propety Gormpatiilty ORLCO
(*) From _Residentiat To RS - Protection from Derimentsl Condiions [ | D4 [] []
s Predominant Deeupancy (4 Ovrer ] Tomant % Vacan Police and Firg Prolaion OxX OO0
Sogefarly Price Range  §_125,000 _ 108,300,000 Prodomnant Ve $ 170,000 | Gl bppemarca of Propeis L [ [ )
Single Fanily Age 0 yrs.0__ 40 yrs. Predominant Age 25y | Appealto Market OxHO0

sector. Schools, commerce, recreational aclivities, efc., are t reasonable distance. See attached map.

Gomments inclufing those factors, favorable or unfavorabl, zffecting marketatiliy {.g. public parks, schools, view, noiscl:Subject property is located in an urban

tighest and bestuse [ ] Present ise

Dimengions 667 sm = 7,176.92 Sq . or Acres L1 Comer Lot
Ioting tiassification _Residential Present improvements [ do [ do not conform 1 zoving requiations

e

Public  Other (Descrine) OFF SITE IMPROVEMEN Topo_Level
[ D4 _Postal Serv Stecthcoess B Pubic | Prvale |Size_Typical

Gas [ _Gah.Colec | Surface Asphalt Shane Requiar

= [ [

San. Sewer [X] L] Storm Sewer [ Curtyutr | Dreinege_Good

E«mm Public ] Private Vizw_Other houses

£]' Uncorround et & Tel| ] Sowake (] Sret Ughts _1sthe property ocaed ina HUD dentlied SpecalFood Hazard rea?

telephone, sanitary.

Gommes (favnrabie o untavorable Incling any apoarant adverss aassmonis, enroachments, or e adverse conitors. _ Normal utilities easement for electrical,

o |ves

equest appraisal was done for a vacant lot ready to be used.

favorabla than the sublect property, & plus (+) adjustment is mads s Increasing the indicated vals of the subject.

Tha mrsigned'nas recited fiee recent saes of progeries most similr and prodmais o subleet and has eonsidered these i markat aalysls. The descripon inchides a doflar
arustment sty market maction to those s of sinificant variaton betwoon 5 subjest and comparsble propeetes. If a signifcant item in he compasable propeny Is superior
10 o mort Tavorable then e subject prapesty, & minus (-} adustment is made s reducing the ndcard value of subj it a significant item in the comparabis & inferior o or less

ITER |__ SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE ND. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE 0. 3
Address C-10 Diuna St, Rpto. Landrau | 15 St., #36, Comer 20 St., Lot #303, 36 St Hills Brothers | 237 & 241 Ruiz Belvie St., Vila

PR 00928 Hills Brothers, San Juan San Juan Palmera, San Juan, PR 00957

444 miles E 4.85 miles E 4.54 mies NE
1 ;

§  Persquars meter

: 185.08} 3 17507 § 22003
§ TotalSalesPrice| 7 U 1E 1psoooft §_ 125000 $_ 275000
Inspection | Fellow Appraiser Fefiow Appraiser Fellow Appraiser

DESCRIPTION DESCRI += . DESCAIPTION +(= 18 Adlst] DESCRIPTION | +{-18 Adust.

nla 03/2008 ! 1212007 : 08/2007

Average Fair/Inferior | #5000 | Fairfinferior L +50.00| Average :
657 Sm 308 8m 714 8m : 1196 Sm |
Level Similar Simitar : Similar l
Vacant at sale Vacanl al sale Vacamatsals Vacantatssle |

50| [+ []- 8

Chalets de Landrau- Appraisal

229.93

19

45




Comment 10

FINDING 2B
0IG Contention

The Municipality did not provide documentation supporting the reasonableness, allowability, and
allocability of more than $39,000 charged to the HOME program, associated with administrative salaries.
It did not track its employees’ time by program activity or implement a cost allocation plan to distribute
payroll costs among HUD and other programs.

Municipality's Comment:

The Municipality will make a time analysis for the work of the accounting office staff to determine the
cost that is allocable to HOME and to other federal programs administered by the Department of
Housing (Section 8, CDBG, HOPWA, NSP and HPRP). Following this analysis, the Municipality will make
the corresponding accounting adjustments to its books and records, and transfer the funds to correct
the allocation.

In order to avoid the recurrence of this situation, the Municipality will implement a cost allocation plan.

FINDING 2C
0IG Contention

The Municipality’s financial management system permitted the dishursement of more than 51.19
million in HOME funds for ineligible project costs. For example, the Municipality disbursed
5854,930 in HOME funds for project costs incurred by developers before executing the grant
agreements with the developers. This action was contrary to HOME regulations at 24 CFR 92.2
that require participating jurisdictions to execute a legally binding agreement with a contractor to
use HOME funds to produce affordable housing. In addition, the Municipality disbursed $335,663
in HOME funds for duplicated or unrelated project costs.

Municipality's Comment:

Since the enactment of the Cranston Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, the HOME Investment
Partnership Program has served as an essential tool for the development of affordable housing by
creating a flexible financial mechanism by which investors, developers and non-profit organizations have
found an investment alternative that is otherwise not available in the private market. The end result of
our nearly twenty years of managing approximately $100 million of HOME funds, which has yielded the
production of over 6,700 affordable homeownership units that otherwise would have been non-
existent.

20

46




As you may be aware, at present and given the prevailing housing and banking crisis, more and more
private market developers have turned to the development of affordable housing units to find that,
even though over fifty percent of all local sales fall within the affordable to moderately priced category,
ever tighter and more stringent underwriting rules have narrowed the possibilities of our low income
population access to mortgages. Likewise, interim construction financing has been non-existence; no
less than five of the seven construction departments of major local banks have been completely shut
down by these private institutions given the precarious situation left in the wake of the nationwide
housing crisis. Given this scenario, the utilization of HOME resources as a primary lending source is
more than ever critical for the continued development of affordable housing. In this aspect, San Juan’s
HOME Program has always operated as a provider of non-interest bearing construction loans. This
value-added mechanism not only reduces the actual cost of construction, thus yielding a more

affordable sale price, it also promates participation of more private developers.

For as long as the City of San Juan’s HOME Program has been available from 1992 to the present, it has
been managed and operated following the same general principles and guidelines practiced nowadays.
In this regard, in-depth periodic on-site monitoring reviews performed by HUD's Field Office have
brought to our attention deficiencies in most if not all of the projects subjected to your review, yet none
of these investigations have yielded neither concerns and much less findings with regards to the use and
disbursement of HOME funds as expressed in the subject draft report, a fact which we deem may have

grievous consequences and permanently transform and inhibit the production of affordable housing.

Our long established policy with regards to the use of HOME, is totally consistent with the Act’s
dispositions found in Section 212 (b) of the Act as amended, which states and we quote:“(b)
INVESTMENTS.-Participating jurisdictions shall have discretion to invest funds made available under this

subtitle as equity investments, interest-bearing loans or advances, non-interest bearing loans or

advances, interest subsidies other forms of assistance that the Secretary has determined to be consistent

with the purposes of this title. Each participating jurisdiction shall have the right to establish the terms of

assistance.” (end of quote).

According to the auditors the Municipality allowed the developers the use of HOME funds for costs
incurred before executing a grant agreement. We understand that the criteria used for this finding is
too vague and general and fails to indentify which area the Municipality is not in compliance with. After
evaluating Section 92.2 no prohibition for the actions taken by the Municipality were found. On the
other hand, various Notices and HUD sponsored training seminars stress the allowability of this
structure.

21

47




Comment 11

Comment 12

Comment 13

For instance, page 2 of CPD Notice 01-11 establishes the following:

HOME funds may not be used to reimburse a non-governmental entity for project-related costs
incurred after the entity has submitted an application for HOME funds and before approval by
HUD (or the state in the case of state recipients) of the Request for Release of Funds and
Certification, except for activities that are exempt or are excluded and not subject to the laws
in §58.5 and for certain relocation costs.

The notice clearly allows the reimbursement with HOME of certain costs incurred before an agreement
is executed, if they are exempt or excluded by the corresponding environmental dispositions. In that
line, the following activities are exempted from compliance with 24 CFR 58.5:

Environmental and other studies, resource identification and the development of plans and strategies;

Information and financial services;

Administrative and management activities;

Inspections and testing of properties for hazards or defects;
Purchase of insurance;

Purchase of tools;

Engineering or design costs;

Technical assistance and training;

The document clearly establishes that the developer must incur the cost after the presentation of the
proposal but before the approval of the Release of Funds by HUD. According to our initial analysis
$237,602 incurred by the developers were soft costs and were paid in compliance with CPD Notice 01-
11. We request that this amount be categorized as unsupported.

We agree with the report that a total of $335,000 were used for duplicated or unrelated project costs.

Regarding the remaining amount of $617,327.70, the funds were used for the acquisition of properties.
The costs were reimbursed to the developers because the HOME funds were provided as interim
construction loans, and they will be paid back to the Municipality when the units are sold to eligible
homebuyers.

We request that this amount be recognized as unsupported.

22

48




Comment 14

FINDING 2C

01G Contention

The Municipality also allowed the use of program income to repay the HOME program 5772,860
associated with ineligible program costs, including repayments for a CHDO's terminated project
that did not generate the intended benefits. In addition, it improperly dishursed $300,346 in
HOME funds to pay for ineligible costs identified in a 2004 HUD monitoring report.

Municipality's Comment:

The OIG is requiring the Municipality reimburses a total of $772,860 for two different situations
encountered during the audit. Regarding the first situation, the OIG interpreted that 5472,514
reimbursed by the Municipality for a terminated project not completed by a CHDO was paid with HOME
funds. The auditor's interpretation is incorrect. The $472,514 reimbursed to HUD was paid to the
Municipality by the Local CHDO "Apaoyo Empresarial para la Peninsula de Cantera, Inc". The source of
these funds arise from the local NON-HOME proceeds of the sale of Paseo del Conde Project, as
explained in our response to finding 1B. From the non-HOME proceeds the CHDO reimbursed the
Municipality a total of $472,514. As required by HUD regulations, these funds were deposited in the
HOME Program account and were used for other eligible activities.

The preceding explanation and our response to finding 1B should undoubtedly clarify that the funds
reimbursed to HUD are not HOME funds and thus should be eliminated from this finding.

We concur with the auditors by stating that the remaining sum of $300,346 was paid incorrectly by the
Municipality using HOME Trust Funds. To correct the situation the Municipality reimbursed the HOME
program account in the same amount using local funds. Proof of the reimbursement is included. Based
on this information we request that HUD eliminate these amounts from the report and recognize that
corrective action has been taken.

23

49




_ Municipio deé San Juan

Detall Report
Provlous Day
As of $6-Atg=2017 = L6-Augsz01d
Pitnted On 17-Aug-2011 0B:34:36 AT

DEBITS
NO-DEBIT DETAIL DATA REPORTED
t6-Aug-2011
CREDIT{S)
6,872.95  Deposits REF 0018500041523 REFZ:000000000600
W075587  Deposits REF1;0018500041887 REF2:0000000000000
549 Deposits REF110018500056697 REF2:0000000000600
274.60°  Deposlts REF1:0018500056703 REF2:0000000000000
15360  Depaslts REF1:0018500056706 REF2:0000000000000
20,730.00  Daposite. REF1/0018500056715 REF2:0000000000000
B67:61  DEposits REF1:0010500056721 REF2:0060006600000
25,00 Deposits: REF1:001850005677 ‘REF2:0000000000000-
11;582.25 Deposits REF1:0018500056733 REFZ: 0000000000000
261.85  Dypasits ‘REF1:0018500056738 REF2:0000900000000,
28,609.43  Depasils REF1:0018500059475 REF2:0000000000000
1,489,15  Deposits REF1:00185D0069297 REF2:0000000000000
6,189,672  Ddposits REF1:00 18500069302 REF2:0000000000000
16,245.35  Deposits REF1;004B500089310° REF2{ 0000000000000
22,876:10  Deprslts REF1:0018500069318 REF2: 0000000005000
230,336.50  Oeposits: REF1:0018500069354 REF20000000005000
70;326:20  ACH Credit REF1;0026005304550.REF2; 114 1121 11411
MUNICIPIO DE SAH ACCT
: TRANS /. :
962,00 ACH Credit REF1:0028005304556 REF2! 1113141111111
MUNICIPIQ DE SAN ACCT -
“TRANS./
840,00 ACH Credit REF1:0028005304562 REFZ: 1111113141111
MUN. DE'SAK JUA ACCT
TRANS {

O, 21 7/201.1

Eviﬂence of Reimbursement from Local Funds of $300,346

50




3,625,00

5.00
4,150.51
165,23
7470
114,65
270.00
275,00

126,45

759,02
- 300,00
1,652.60
509.00
34,00
380,75
200,00
1,850,600
2.85

EERSSSESons

474,301,73

106,373.08

1,948.38

ACH Gredit
MUNICIPIO DF SAN ACCT
TRANS /

ACH Gredlt

MES LIFE HEALTH. PAY
ACH Credit :

MCS LIFEHEALTH PAY /
ACH Credit

1CS LIFE HFALTH PAY /
ACH Cradit

MCS LEFE HEALTH PAY /-
ACH Credit

MCS LIFE HEALTH PAY /
AGH €redlt

MCS IR LIEALTH PAY
ACH Eredit

MCS LIFE HERLTH Fay-
ACH Credit

MUN DE SAN JUAN
DEBITOSCRS ~5ETT-
CHECKQUT/

EFT Dap Expi pald

EET Dep Expr Pald’

EFT Dep Expr Paid.

EFT Dep Expr Pald

EFT Dap Cxpr Pald
EFT0ep Expr Pald’

EFT Dép Expt Paid

EFT Dep Expr-Fald

EFT Dep Expr Pald

37 Credits

AEF10028005304568 REF2: 1111141112111,

REFLIDO28005461313 AEF2: 1 LAT1LE1 14
REFL: 002600847 2450 ;ité_n.- LTHI41114140
REF1: 0028005472458 NEF2: 114L1111L1111
REF1:0028005472467 REF2: 8161114111111
REFL;0020005172976 REFZ 1111111411141
REF1:0628005472484 REF2:1111131414111
REF1:002800547240% REF2: 1181110012111

REF1:0028005480860 REF2:6000006600000

REF1;0002010001944.

REFLI0002010001945

REF1:0002010001948
AEF1:0002010001847

REF1:000201000154¢
REF1:0002010001549
REFL0D02010001550

‘REF1:000201000195] RE

REFL:0002010014455

DEBIT(S)

ACH Debit

MUN, DE SAN JUA CASH CONG

1660427034 /
ACH Debjt
MUR, DESAN JUA

TAXPAYMENT 1660427034 /
it

NEFL:0027005037158 REF2:0000000006000

REF1:002700511£607 REFZ:0000000000000

REF271001D2954252 [

REF2:100102934761:
REF2:15030605004¢
REF2:001 06195680
REF2:10010619662¢
REFZ: 100106196637
REF2:1001061 96660
00105435696
00444100022

Evidence of Reimbursement from Local Funds of $300,346

25

51




Comment 15

FINDING 2D

0IG Contention

Require the Municipality to put to better use 52,854,395 associated with unexpended funds
maintained in its local bank account.

Municipality's Comment:

The Municipality has paid all obligations using local funds before requesting funds from the line of

credit.

HUD'S regulation provides and requires that “HOME funds drawn from the United States Treasury

account must be expended for eligible costs within 15 days” (emphasis provided). There is an enormous

difference between the meaning of “drawdown expended” and “drawdown disbursed”. As seen in the

following table, all the HOME program obligations were incurred and disbursed before federal funds

were drawdown from the United States Treasury accounts.

Actual date of Days elapsed .
. Date of between deposit
Voucher disbursement Check
Amount o drawdown and Comment
Number (paid with Number . .
deposit dishursement
local funds)
dates
5129751/ §293,902 24-Jun-10 449412 1-Jul-10 -6 days
5129751/3 $ 85,000 24-Jun-10 449399 1-Jul-10 -6 days
5129751/6 $84,000 24-Jun-10 449415 1-Jul-10 -6 days
5129751/5 578,000 24-Jun-10 449413 1-Jul-10 -6 days
5129751/1 $70,470 24-Jun-10 449428 1-Jul-10 -6 days
5129751/4 $50,000 24-Jun-10 449404 1-Jul-10 -6 days
All the eligible HOME
5129751/7 51,177 24-Jun-10 449427 1-Jul-10 -6 days fund obligations were
paid with local funds
5124312/3 $197,841 11-Jun-10 448073 22-lun-10 -11days before the drawdown
from IDIS
June 11 & 448094-
51243122 548,600 22-Jun-10 | -11and -6 days
June 15, 2010 448684
448052,53,54
5124315/1 $32,280 11-Jun-10 22-Jun-10 -11 days
448671
5124312/5 $26,000 11-Jun-10 448064 22-Jun-10 -11 days
5124312/4 $13,964 11-Jun-10 448085 22-Jun-10 -11 days
5124312/6 51,470 11-Jun-10 448129 22-Jun-10 -11 days

26

52




Comment 15

Actual date of

Days elapsed

Date of bet deposit
Voucher disbursement Check ate o etween clepost
Amount o drawdown and Comment
Number (paid with Number . .
deposit disbursement
local funds)
dates
5124312/1 5150 11-Jun-10 448151 22-Jun-10 -11 days
5129741/5 $66,000 18-Jun-10 448947 1-Jul-10 -13 days

As an internal control procedure, all disbursements are made from a general fund bank account and

reimbursements are subsequently drawn-down from the HOME fund bank accounting. The days

computed in the table from the draft report represent the days elapsed between the drawdown from

the US Treasury account and the reimbursement to the general fund bank account. Accordingly, the

Municipality complied in all instances with the requirements of the regulations.

As required by the OIG, all funds in the Municipality's HOME program account were accounted for in the

IDIS system. IDIS report PRO1 demonstrates that the Municipality has taken the corrective action to

address this issue:

PRO1 - HUD Grants and Pragram Income

HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME
HOME

Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl

Amount Committed

8/18/2011

Program  Fund Type Grant Number Autherized Amount  Suballocated Amount o Activities Net Drawn Amount  Available to Commit  Available to Draw
MI4MCT20208 $42.26000 50.00 $42,260.00 $42,260.00 $0.00 50.00
MIEMCT20208 §16090000 50,00 §160.,900.00 £160.900.00 50.00 50.00
M97MCT20208 $85949.00 50.00 $85,349.00 $E5,949.00 $0.00 50.00
MOIMCT20208 $1105512 £0.00 511,055.12 511,055.12 S0.00 50.00
MO2MCT20208 £7,94304 $0.00 £7,003.04 $7,043.04 $0.00 $0.00
MO3MCT20208 $66,168.71 50,00 $66,168.71 $66,168.71 50.00 50.00
MO4MC720208 112843791 $0.00 §128437.91 §128437.91 50.00 50.00
MOSMCT20208 5337,207.00 50.00 $337,207.00 $337,207.00 50.00 50.00
MOBMCT20208 687,114 66 50.00 $687,114.66 $687,114.56 50.00 50.00
MO7MC720208 $472,55087 50.00 5472,550.87 47255087 50.00 $0.00
MOBMCT20208 1685,747 98 50,00 $685,747.98 $685,747.98 50.00 50.00
MOSMCT20208 5262702430 50,00 52.627.024.30 5262702430 50.00 50.00
MI0MC720208 168528792 50.00 $598,798.53 456784033 $85,489.39 $§117,447.59
M1IMCT20208 $19998.13 50.00 $0.00 50.00 $19,998.13 $19,998.13

$6017644 64 50.00 $5911,157.12 §5880,198.92 $106,487.52 $137,445.32

HOME

Based on the above action we request the elimination of this finding.

27

53




Comment 16

FINDING 2E
0IG Contention

The Municipality could not explain the discrepancies and could not account for 514,732 drawn
from HUD for one of the HOME activity types. A Municipality official informed us that information
in HUD's information system was not reconciled with the accounting records. A similar deficiency
was identified in the 2009 independent public accountant report; however, the deficiency
continued to exist.

Municipality's Comment:

The Municipality’s accounting records are accurate, current, complete and the financial reporting is free
of material misstatements as expressed in the independent public account report. Differences between
amounts reflected in the Municipality's accounting record and HUD's information system resulted from
the differences on the basis of accounting between both systems.

HUD's information system use the cash basis of accounting, which is a non-USGAAP for financial
reporting purposes, while the Municipality’s accounting records use the modified accrual basis of
accounting, an USGAAP required for financial reporting purposes. There are potential timing differences
in recognizing revenues and expenditures between both bases.

In the cash basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when they are received and expenditures are
recorded when they are paid. In the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are generally
recoghized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available
when they are collectible within the current fiscal year or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the
current fiscal year. In addition, expenditures are measurable and are recorded when the related liahility

isincurred.

28

54




Comment 17

Comment 18

Such timing differences shall be identified as a good management practice, but it is not a requirement
that both accounting systems reflect the same amounts if both use different accounting basis.

It is our understanding that the differences identified by the OIG are caused by differences between a
cash basis system (IDIS) versus the Municipality’s accrual financial system. This situation causes
potential timing differences in recognizing revenues and expenses but does not mean that the systems
are not reconciled.

FINDING 2F
0IG Contention
Require the Municipality to update its accounting records and ensure that receipts and

expenditures are properly accounted for, are reconciled with HUD's information system, and
comply with HUD requirements.

Municipality's Comment:

During the course of the audit the Municipality completed the update of its accounting records ensuring
that receipts and expenditures were accounted for. The actions taken included the recognition of the
program income in the IDIS system and the reimbursement of funds to the local account (see response
to finding 2D).

Based on the action taken we request the elimination of this finding.

FINDING 2G
0IG Contention

Require the Municipality to develop and implement a financial management system in
accordance with HUD requirements, including that HOME funds can be traced to a level which
ensures that such funds have not been used in violation of the restrictions and prohibitions of
applicable statutes and that funds are disbursed in a timely manner.

Municipality's Comment:

We disagree with the statement that the Municipality’s Financial Management System is not in
compliance with HUD's requirements. The financial management system of the Municipality complies
with all the requirements of the regulation. The conditions identified by the auditors require a revision
of our internal controls and specific procedures to the management of program income and recaptured
funds.

29

55




Comment 18

Comment 19

The internal controls of the Municipality serves as the first line of defense in safeguarding assets and
preventing and detecting errors, fraud, waste, abuse, and mismanagement. Internal controls provide
reasonable assurance that our objectives are achieved through (1) effective and efficient operations, (2)
reliable financial reporting, and (3) compliance with laws and regulations. The term “reasonable
assurance” is important because no matter how well-designed and operated, internal control cannot
provide absolute assurance that the Municipality's objectives will be met.

We believe that is not necessary to develop and implement a complete financial system. It is our
opinion that specific procedures and internal controls related to the receipt and processing of program
income and recaptured funds is the solution for the conditions indentified by the Draft Report.
Consequently, we request that the corrective action be changed to require the establishment of specific
procedures and internal controls for the management of the Program Income.

Finding 3A
01G Contention

The Municipality reported in HUD's information system that it had committed more than $8.7 million in
HOME funds, although it did not have executed agreements with the recipients. The actual commitments
occurred between 10 and 97 days after the funding date, and in one of the activities, no agreement had
been executed as of December 15, 2010. Therefore, the funds were improperly reported as committed
and not in accordance with HUD requirements.

Municipality's Comment:

This statement is inaccurate and incorrect and must be eliminated from the report due to the fact that
the Municipality complied with all the commitment requirements estahlished by HUD. As explained to
the auditors during the course of the audit and further discussed in detail with the OIG Auditor, Mr.
William Davila during a meeting held on July 22, 2011, the funds were allocated to the project using the

“conditional commitment” method. The conditional commitment is regulated by CPD Notices "01-11-
Environmental Review and the HOME Investment Partnerships Program" and CPD Notice "01-13-
Commitment, CHDO Reservation, and Expenditure Deadline Requirements for the HOME Program",

The preceding documents, along with copies of the subject conditional commitments, were provided to
Mr. Davila during said meeting. Mr. Davila was additionally provided with a letter from HUD’s Field
Office dated November 2, 2005 in which HUD officially approved the document used by the Municipality

to evidence its commitments.

The HOME program regulation requires that HOME funds must be committed within 24 months after
the last day of the month in which HUD notifies the participating jurisdiction of HUD's execution of the

30

56




HOME Investment Partnership Agreement. If funds are not committed, they are subject to be
recaptured by HUD. Commitments can be evidenced by various types of documents. In addition, CPD
notice 07-06 establishes that there may be other acceptable documents that are unique to a PJ that can
be accepted.

One of the documents that can be accepted is what is called a “Conditional HOME Commitment” (CPD
Notice 07-06 - page 10). A Conditional HOME Commitment is defined as follows:

"Any contractual agreement signed prior to the completion of the environmental review process
between the participating jurisdiction, insular area or state recipient, and a state recipient,
subrecipient, contractor, owner or developer, to use a specific amount of HOME funds to produce
affordable housing or provide tenant-based rental assistance; or an executed written agreement
reserving a specific amount of funds to a community housing development organization or
nonprofit entity. Any such agreement must be conditional in nature so as not to provide the
state recipient, subrecipient, contractor, owner or developer, legal claim to any amount of HOME
funds to be used for the specific project or site until the environmental review process is
satisfactorily completed. Such an agreement must explicitly provide that the agreement to
provide funds to the project is conditioned on the responsible entity's determination to proceed
with, modify or cancel the project based on the results of a subsequent environmental review."
CPD Notice 01-11

The Municipality is allowed to enter into an agreement for the conditional commitment of HOME funds
for a specific project prior to the completion of the environmental review process. Indeed for the project
evaluated by HUD, the Municipality entered into a Conditional Agreement with the developers of these
projects. The following table summarizes each of the projects questioned by HUD, the conditional
commitment date, the amount and the date the project was committed in IDIS.

Activity Number Amount Conditional Commitment Date Initial Funding
Date in IDIS
1364 $2,696,072 05/27/2010 06/30/2010
1332 $1,673,070 08/31/2009 09/04/2009
1331 3,212,070 08/31/2009 09/01/2009
1352 $1,160,000 06/21/2010* 07/01/2010
$8,741,212 * In this project a construction
agreement was executed before
the funding date

31

57




MUNICIEALITY . OF SAN Jual
DEPARTMENT QF HQUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
HOWE FROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT

In San Juan, Puerto Ric, on é-j_Junai 2010,
APPEARS
As First Party: The MUNICIPALITY DF SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICQ, a
government enlity existing under | aw Number 61 of August 30, 1931, as amended,
knowr g3 the "Autonomous Muhicipalities Act of the Commonwealth of Puerts Rico”,
empleyer 10 Nurnber IS, '=presentad hereln by thé Hon, Jorge A, Santini
Padilia, Mayor, of legal ag#, mariied, and resident of San Juan, Pugito Rico, andfor his

authorized representafive, hereinafter raferred to as "The PJ" ("Farticipating

Aa Second Party: TECHNDLDGY MANAGEMENT CORP, EmployariD Number
I | = for-profit coiporation duly oiganized and registerad under the laws of the
Gommonwealth of Puerto Rico, Ragistry Nuiber 1753030 , represanted harsin by M.
N <o ciai Secuyrity Nurber I , of legal ave, maricd,
and resident of San Juari, Puaste Rico, duly authorized to sign this agreement by the
Board of Directars through a Gorperate Resalution approved on Juns 1 2010 This
Party willbe hereinafier rsferred to ag"'The Developar”.—

/ WITNESSETH THAT

Whereas, "The PJ" ha applied for and received funds from the United Statas
Government under Title |1 cf The National Affordable Holising Act of 1990, .~
Whereas, "Tha PJ" is authorized under Law Number 81 of August 36, 1897, as
amended, Autoncmaus Municipalifiss Act, to entar into this agreement,-—-——--——-——
Whoreas, "Tha FJ" i eligible for annual appropriations of funds under the
HOME ng;'nm a set forth in tho Nationa! Affordable Housing Act (NAHA), ‘and has )
thorsfore, ontared into contract with the United Slaies Depariment of Housing and
Urbar Deveicpment (HUD) for the use of such funds 2 presented In "The PJ'.a"
Consolidated Sfralegic'Plan of Housing and Communily Develapment, ——-mersmrove: .
Wheraas, the acquisition, rehablitation and new construction of federal low

incore affordabe houising is an aligible activity of the HOME Program and the project

IDIS Activity 1352-Agreement Dated June 21, 2010
Initial Funding Date IDIS = July 1, 2010

32

58




54N JUAM, CUDAD CARTAL

LETTER OF CONDITTIONAL COMMITMENT
BY AND BETWE

A3 ity foF the First Party, Thi MUNIGIPALITY OF §AN JUAN, FURKTO RICO, smployer [T Nuiiber dvsbmibiel
Tefircsedted | by the Ex Direotor of the Housing Daparlmm ., o Il dio, amiricd and
residait ¢f Santiaee, Puctte Rigo) A

As fiarty of th Seéond Piry PTP Dévelogiment Qarp,, Employér ID Number impismiin, o for profit carporition duly
organized and régistered under the b of (he Commumweslil of Pyerld Rico, Regisiry Nimbér 169086 represented lisre in
by iispresident Mr, dubabilistnabaitie, so¢ia| s2curity i, of 1ozl ago, mimizd, dnd residant el Coguas, Fuecto
Rico.

In eccordrnce with the provisions of 24 CFR Part 92 und CPD Nolice 07436. arid an thé. biasis of the propassl subinillad by thé
second party, the Municipality of San Juan's Department of ousing aereby canditi wiwcds to PPP Developnignt Ciip.,
a.granl in The amgunt of $1,673,070,00 for the develgpoment of 1'Rio , projeét Jocaed fn Calle C, Parcela §3-B11ills Brothers
SurWard i 3an Juan, Pucrln Rico. The acecpuance of-this awsrd-crcatcs a eanmmet betwos the Municipality.of San Jtums and.
PR Development Corp, o carry out the activilies set forth in tha approved grant application in sccotdsings vith the firom dnd
conditions of he HOML Grant Agrecaent attasled heréto and with speeial condilions listed below.

Nolwnhslandmgw »provision of (his AgreermentAhe paties heecto apics and acknowlcdee that this Agraaiinsl dags nal
conatitite a.comnitmant of finds or site approval, ind that such coywitment of funds or approval may oceur nly pai
satisfublory etimdletion of s Environmental Review and recsint by fhs Municipality of San fuan of 4 Réleass of

Eunds from the U8, Depactmenl of Housing ad Urbani Dwelopnwmundm' 24 CFR Part 5§; The pacties f\mhur
sigree iat tho provision of any funds to (Fe projest iseandifioned on the ) of 3un Juan's defsrmi
proceet with, modify af cance!-the project based on fhe resulis of a subscquenl Environmental Reviey:

The. eontcaclor cannal undertake or conunit any funds to peconn physieal or dwla&l:nnlmg actions, fncheling
prapedly. aequisition, demolifion, movement, ralluhxhhlum, [ELEELTN repw o cons(ragtion prior e
environmentsl elearance, ond that the viektion of s provision may resull. in the denia] of any- funds noder the

eoreEment,
This docurmnt docs aot constitute sn order tn prwecd nnd ﬁie conlrctor isnot numnﬁmﬂ "to peaform any work ul the site o
otlscs action rolated withotst the previ oft fpaliry of San Tnen:
This i itz shal b (Tective a8 of the date of this awsrd gnee signed in the space provided below, One

original mus! be retacied by Angos| 28, 2009.

The: Dovelapar

_Bllagnl fsmg

Date

i Edificio St Juan Integea
#1205 Avda Ponee de Ledn; Paradn 17 12, Santurce
0. Box 382138, San Juan; PR 00836
Tel. 757.732. 8048 # Fax, 787-715.7715

IDIS Activity 1332-Agreement Dated August 31, 2009
Initial Funding Date IDIS = September 04, 2009

Emecy i stz de. P o

33

59




epartamento

de Vivienda
SAHJUAN, CIUBAD CAMTAL

LETTER OF CONDITTIONAL COMMETMENT
BY AND BETWEEN

As party for the.First Panty, The MUNICIPALITY OF SAN JUAN, PUORRTG RICO, einployer I Number initiid,
represented hersin by the Execulfve Direetor of thé Kousing Departaen- Ml o1 lcgol fge, manied pd
vegidert of Sontmrea; Puerm Rice; and

As pory of e Second Pedy 'SP Development Cop, Employew 10 Nuather @iuminti, 1 for-profit comaration duly
oriinizcd and registercd under e eyt The Commouwealih of Puria Mioe, Reglatry Nuntber 185748 rsprezented Lara in
o it president hie, [N, socin. s<oucity SR i lozal uge, wiarriod, ond residsat of Gurabe, Puerto TUeo.

T ccoidanee with the provisions of 24 OF Pare 92 and (PR Noticd: 07-06, and ou e basls of the praposal submified by the
gepqnd pary, fac Mhivieipality ot an Juan's Depertment of Houstng hereby conditionally awards to JSP Devclopent Corp., 8
ant in' the ariount of §3,242,076.60 for the develogiint of Tepia's Coin), project Yoeatéd in Calle ‘Tapia, Bsqine Eduardo
Cande, Santurce Weid j. $ain [uan, Pucrin Hice, The acceptarice of this sward ‘stealés 3 gontract betwae the Municipalily of
Sai Juan and [SP Dévelo) { v i it denee with.

i Corp., to cary outthe- netiyities sef forih in the-appsed graut app
e Jerms and ponditiois of the EIME Grant Agreeinpnd Atzolicd herelo 0ad with specinl conditions s ped below.

ding any-provislan of this A i, e psntiés hereto ngyen and dckiowledge that (s Agpegment does not
conalitut s commitsentof funds or sile approval, and that such egmunineil of funds i agproval iky-ocgur only upon
salisfotory completion of an Bavirammenital Revies and receipt by thie Mutioindlity of San Juah &4f 8 Rylease of

Funds fram the U.5, Departmiént of Hoysie and Utban Tiavelopment wnder 24 CRR: Part 38 “The partics furthei
agree- Wt e provisicn of any fonds to the project is cendiosid. an Munioipelity af San Juan's determination to
arocegd with, modify of cancel theproject based on the-fesilts of n subsequent Bavironitiental Leview.

The contaglor cannct ideriake or commit any fiids io jierform physieal ot choide-limiling sotiois, Sriiidii
ropeny ition, demolition, mavement, o, emvgrsjon, ‘ringir. o aetion peidi 1o 1he
environmenial eleatancs, and thal fho violation of this provision may oSl in (% denial of ang fandj wider e
agreement

“This dyecoment does not ronstituia an gder tn procead and the confractor is not awherized 9 perform wny work al the sile or
ey - P~ .

altwer action related 12 projectwi T of| icipality of San Jugo,
This signelitioual comiirifniciat shall beconse effeotive g of e dete of ihis vward once signed in the spacs provided hatow. Qang
arigiial st be retamct by August 28, 2000,

uiicipality of San huan. Thie Developer

'3{-@@' fa005
Date

 Edificio San Juan Intapra
#1205 Avils. Ponce de Ledi, Pargda 17 1,5,
RO, Beix 362138, San Juai, PR 9693
Tel, 787.722-HUEY # Fax, 787-¢25.

IDIS Activity 1331-Agreement Dated August 31, 2009
Initial Funding Date IDIS = September 01, 2009

Estnkcire Rsscod ds Rk o

34

60




Pl

B e e TR T T

el W iviered
SO MARL THIBAD CARLL

LETTER QI'CORDITTIONAL COM!
BY 4KD BETWEEN

Ay paiy for the ¥irst Party, The MUMICIPALITY COF SAN TUAN, PUGRTO RIED, sl oyer 100 Hupber e
reprosented herein by the Exesutive Difecior of the Hising Deparment; atlegal age, murried end
1enigend of Sanhifes, Fiern Rieo; and

A party B fis Siuod Pariy Villes de Jas Flores, Inc., Employey TD Number W, 2 for-profit soporatios uly
brganized ayd regisiered wndor the luws of the Commonwzelth of Fuesio Rico, Repstry tumber 199121 tepreseuled here
in by:jis president I, ;i mumty_ f legel ngz, mecticd, and resident of
Trjill-Alte, Puzis Rico.- "

I aceardance with e yireyigicns oF24 CFR Part 92 and CFD Watios D706, arid on the hasis of the propose] submiticd by
the seeond amy; ho-Municipality of San Juan's Deptriment of Hpwsing berahy conditionaTly awands to Villas de [as
Flores, Inc., @ mrant in the wmoum of 52,696,612.00 Tor the development 'of Villas de 1as Fleras, projer! laceled in Calie
“’-’ﬂﬂ’“ﬂhi Trh. Rivieras de Gupey, Bo, Supty, San hie Ward 8 Sy Joar, Pierto Rlco, The acoaménca of this ayerd
creates n conmact benween the Municipaliiy of San-Tuzn atid Villy i e Plvr_&n “th ety obf the advities sot forth fn the
approver grant i dance with theterms ot condjiiin ot the EOME Grant Agiesmént aitaghid hérete ase
wish speciz] eondivioas lied below,

Notwithstanding any provision of this Affesmeil, e pirthes htrote agroe and acknpwladge that his dgreemant
foes-not coustinuie a commiment of fiind; of site. aypiovl, snit dint sush sommimsiast of fands or mpprova) ey
ocear il upon éatisfclocy completion of.én Envisbnranial Review and feceipt by the Munieipality of Saq Juan

of 7 Relesse of Funds from the U 8, Deparunent of Hattsing snd s Hevelonment vuder 24 CFR Pet 38, The: )

perfies faitist agres.thet the provision of iny fonds t o profest is eonditioned on the Mimizipalisy of Sin hgn's:
- deteraigation, 5o proveéd with, modify of cancel the maject based on the resuis of 7 subseguent Environmenta)
Revisu:

The conlractor cmllot uﬁdmakf 67 commit any hmdi to perform [:hyslrnl o ¢hoifeHiiling attion; iishuding

prophy acyuisi Lty mavement, ¢ ion, conversion, repiir or donskuction prier o (he
epvironmenial lﬂoam:nc and that the vivlation of 1his provisicn way sesull i the denfd] of any Tinds undzr the
agreeniant;

This dorument-does not constitule an order 10 procsed ad he contracior 1& nol lmhotlzed 0 perform any.work ot h site
or ather action rclated to'the project-withaut the preyimy il obthe y of S i

Thit eonditional comuitment hall Begoms offofive iy of i date of dhis award once signed in the space provided Sclow.
Cre un_:nl\ m‘thualu.med‘uy Tiayo 27, 2010.

Mmmpamy [ San hlin The Deivt loper

” JUL
Edlificio San ha 5; litegra

#1205 Avda, Ponce il Lads\, radi 17°102, Sanhuree
PO, Jox 361638 San Judn, PAOGII
Tel. 787.722:6038» Fen, 7370-725-7715

IDIS Activity 1364-Agreement Dated May 27, 2010
Initial Funding Date IDIS = June 30, 2010

35

61




U. 8. Depurtment of Houslng and Urbaa Develbpmant
Cartbhean Office

Land Administration Building

171 Carlos Chardon Avenue - Suite 301

e San Juan, Puerto Rico - 00913-0903

ay ppee®

NOY 0 2 2005

Honorable Jorge Santini-Padilla

Mayor

ATTENTION: e, i ccior
Department of Housing

Municipality of San Juan

PO Box 9024100

San Juan, PR 00902-4100

Dear Mayor Santini-Padilla:
SUBJECT: HOME Funds
This is in response to the October 1, 2005 letter we received from M

I roviding additional evidence that the Municipality of San Juan met the HOME
Program commitment deadline of July 31, 2003.

We are accepting the documents submitted as evidence that the Municipality did
meet the deadline and thus we no longer intend to deobligate $1,563,255 in HOME funds
as we stated in our August 30, 2003 letter to you.

In the future, however, should the Municipality not execute a legally binding
agreement(s) commilting the required amount of its HOME funds prier to the statutory
deadline, we will automatically deobligate the corresponding amount of funds. Be
reminded that the funds must also be committed in the Integrated Disbursement and
luformation System (IDIS) prior to the deadline,

We strongly suggest that the Municipality review CPD Notice 01-13,
“Commitment, CHDO Reservation, and Expenditure Deadline Requirements for the
HOME Program.” In particular, please note page 16 of the Notice that provides the
definition of a conditional HOME commitment. Such a commitment, which HUD
accepts in determinimy compliance with the statutory deadline, 1s a contractual agreement
signed prior to the completion of the environmental review process, but which contzing a
provision stating that the agreement does not constitute a commitment of funds until the
environmental review process is completed,

Letter From HUD Authorizing Conditional Commitments Used by the Municipality

36

62



Comment 20

As the above documents evidence, the Municipality has complied with the conditional commitments

requirements established by HUD thus we request that this finding be eliminated from the Draft Report.

Finding 3B
0IG Contention

The Municipality did not reprogram and put to better use more than $1.6 million in unexpended
obligations associated with nine activities that were terminated or for which the construction work was
completed or additional disbursements were no longer needed or expected. For example, HUD's
information system reflected unexpended obligations of more than $1.02 million for the projects Barriada
Figueroa and Plaza Garden, activities that were terminated after HUD disallowed them in a 2004
monitoring review. As a result, obligations in HUD's information system were overstated, and more than
$1.6 million in HOME funds was not available for other eligible efforts. The Municipality should reprogram
these funds and put them to better use.

Municipality's Comment:

First, we need to clarify that all of the activities identified by HUD in this finding were initiated in the
1890s by three different Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDOs). During monitoring
efforts initiated by the Municipality in 2002, the projects were terminated; and, thereafter, corrective
action was undertaken by the Municipality, that included legal action against two of the CHDOs
concerned (Plaza Garden, Inc. and San Juan NHS). It must be noted that both actions have resulted in
positive outcomes to the Municipality. In a 2004 Monitoring Review, HUD raised a finding on these
organizations and requested the Municipality the reimbursement of the HOME funds invested.

In compliance with HUD's requirements, the Municipality reimbursed from local funds the amount owed
to the HOME Line of Credit (LoC). As yet, there is no function in IDIS OnLine to assist Pls in returning
funds to their LoC. When a PJ's check or wire transfer of returned funds is received by HUD's Fort Worth
Accounting division, a transaction is initiated that eventually becomes a “collection” voucher in IDIS
Online. The voucher shows the amount returned as a negative draw for IDIS Activity ID 1, the HOME
Funds Adjustment activity. All funds are returned to the Letter of Credit as the EN fund type. The funds
returned by the Municipality were CHDO funds that are fund type CR. In these cases Chapter 20 of the
"HOME IDIS Training Manual for PJs manual" establishes that the following action must be taken:

" If the collection is not to be applied as EN funds, the funds must be applied to activities
manually. To have the manual change made, contact the TAU and provide the collection voucher
number, the activities the collection is to be applied to, and the amount to be applied to each
activity."

37

63




On February 2011, we contacted HUD and requested assistance to take the corrective actions necessary

to reprogram the funds in the IDIS system. Unfortunately, our request was denied by HUD in an e-mail
dated June 1, 2011. In the e-mail, the San Juan Field Office indicated that the corrective actions
necessary to reallocate the HOME funds in the IDIS system "was postponed until the OIG completes the

audit of the HOME program" (see below).

From: Espada-Goitia, Illa [mallto:llia.Espada-Gotia@hud.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2011 9:31 AM

To: Vilma Martinez Natal; Hector Tamayo Maseda; Herberto Flores Ota
Cc: Rivera, Jose R; Guzman, Marilin; Delgado, Andres G

Subject: HOME program adjustments

Importance: High

Good morning:

This is to inform that your request to adjust the HOME reimbursements from CR to EN has been postponed until the
0IG completes the audit of the HOME program

llia Espada Goitia
CPD Representative

Offion of Communty Planming and Developme ut(CPD)
US. Department of Housing and Urban Development
San Juan Field Office

Parque Las Améncas |

235 Federico Costa St. Suite 200

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00018

Telophowe (787)274-5805

Fax (787)766-5107

The infor me tion contoined in this mes s ge may be praleged, confi ond from disclosure. 1f the reader of this messoge is not the intend od
recipient, or any etmp o ogert ible for this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notfied thet any & semination,
distrbution. or @p ying of this communias than & strictly proh ibRted. If you have reaeived this communi cation in error, pleose notify the sender immediutely by
replying to the messoge and deleting it from your computer

COMMUNITY
PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT

Email from HUD Dated June 1, 2011
Postponing Corrective Action

38

64




Comment 21

Comment 22

As the evidence shows, the Municipality requested Technical Assistance and took action to resolve this

finding, but unfortunately HUD is preventing that the required action be carried out. We request that

these findings must be re-stated ordering HUD to take the necessary actions in the IDIS system, that will

allow the reprogramming of the HOME funds.

Finding 3C
0IG Contention

Repayments - The Municipality failed to reassign or transfer $467,723 in HOME repayments associated
with three terminated activities in HUD's information system. Although the Municipality returned the
repayments to its treasury account, it had not reassigned the funds in HUD's information system. For
example, the Municipality received on May 12, 2009, $167,377 in repayments associated with activity
number 360 and returned the funds to HUD on August 12, 2009. As of April 25, 2011, the appropriate
entries in HUD's information system had not been made to reassign the funds and use them for other
eligible efforts.

Municipality's Comment:

The situation related to this finding is the same as the one explained in Finding 3B. Therefore, we

request that this finding must be re-stated ordering HUD to take the necessary actions in the IDIS system

that will allow the reprogramming of the HOME funds.

Finding 3D
0IG Contention

Incorrect funding amount - In three activities, the awarded amount of HOME funds shown in HUD's
information system was incorrect. These activities included two in which the funding amount was
overstated (activities 1352 and 1332) and one in which the funding amount was understated (activity
number 1257).

Municipality's Comment:

During the course of the audit, the Municipality completed the corrective action of reducing the funded
amount of IDIS activities 1352, 1332, and 1257. IDIS PRO2 report demonstrates that the corrective

action has been taken (see below).

Activity Number Funded amount | Agreement Amount | Difference
according to HUD's
information system

1352 $1,160,000 $1,098,100 $61,900
1332 $1,673,070 $1,673,000 $70
1257 $1,322772 $1,403,976 $(81,204)

39

65




1DIS - PROZ U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development DATE: 08-13-11

Office of Community Planaing and Development TIME: 15:00
Intagrated Distursament and Information System PACE: 1
Uist of Actvities By Program Year And Project
SAN JUAN PR

5 ; T 5 BRAL 0 $17,70.16
Project Tetal 12150 s 163034

u CONSTAUCION AND nn SAN MASUEL APARTMENTS | Cpen HOME. 5942500 0 RE7HA TS BN
PEHAGLITATION OF HOUGNG 1205 VULAML 170 Canceied  HOME wo 00 000

125 CHALETS DE LANDRAL Open HOME NARSTIN  SIOWNATY w0

125 JARDINDE LAS FLORES Open HOME $525,000.00 53057361 M43

Project Tetal RITIATEN RN WTT o

% REVABLITATONBYOWNER 142 FRANCECA RESTO RESTO Open  HOME SIZ500 918068 WIeR
Project Tetal $121,500.00 108 R

Progem Towl oue NARWTH0  nmorae ST
2007 Vot RALNT S0 2mrey ToRST
oo o HOME PROGHRAM "es HOME PROGRAM ADMIMSTRATION - 2008 Compimied  HOME $510.088 70 510008 0 000
Proect Tasl 100070 wieman [T

% CONSTRUCTION AND 12% CATALUNA COURT O HOME 218046000 5000028 510878
REHABLITATION OF HOUSING oo DRIO PROECT Opan HOME 4700000 HARS 1 BOIMW

s AN MSUEL APARTUENTS | cpan HOME $1.008,10000 0201 N 51 0830

Project Tetal

Based on the evidence presented, we understand that we have taken the required action to clear

finding 3D and we request its elimination from the report.

Summary:
The comments included in this letter represent our initial reactions to the Draft Report.

Please take note that HUD-OIG provided us with only 10 days to address the Draft Report. Due to the
time constraint, our comments are limited. This being the case, the information presented with this
document is not all inclusive and may have to be modified when the Municipality is presented with the
final Report.

Lourdes M. Rovira
Acting Mayor
City of San Juan, Puerto Rico

66




Comment 1

Comment 2

Comment 3

OI1G Evaluation of Auditee Comments

The Municipality stated that some of the conditions identified in the audit report
do not comply with the definition of a finding as established by HUD monitoring
handbook. It requested that finding 1A be reclassified as a “concern” and not as a
finding.

We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards, not HUD’s monitoring handbook. The evidence obtained
provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objectives. We do not agree with the Municipality’s comments and did not
modify the report finding and recommendations.

The Municipality believes that comments made by its employees were not
supported or validated and did not reflect the official opinion of the Municipality.
It requested that all employee comments included in the report be eliminated if
they were not validated by the auditors.

We interviewed various Municipality officials that were responsible for the
administration of the HOME program including the program manager, project
inspector, accounting manager, and the Federal funds manager. The statements
made by the employees corroborated the conditions cited in the report. The
Municipality did not provide additional information to indicate the information
provided by the employees was incorrect.

The Municipality believed that it complied with all program requirements. It
stated that the Cranston Gonzalez Act and HUD regulations did not establish
timeframes for occupying HOME funded housing units. The Municipality
contends that the report failed to mention that 56 percent of the developed units
were occupied, and that the slow progress was attributed to the current housing
market conditions. The Municipality also stated that it will take additional efforts
to promote the occupancy of the units and offer additional subsidies and
incentives to assist low income homebuyers to acquire the units.

While the Cranston Gonzalez Act does not specifically set time limits for the
occupancy of HOME funded projects, HUD regulations at 24 CFR 92.504(a)
provides that the Municipality is responsible for managing the day-to-day
operations of its HOME program, ensuring that HOME funds are used in
accordance with all program requirements and written agreements, and taking
appropriate action when performance problems arise. The vacant units of HOME
funded projects did not meet program objectives of providing decent, safe,
sanitary, and affordable housing to low- and very low-income families. The
Municipality also failed to mention that 27 percent of the occupied units were not
sold to HOME program participants in violation of grant agreements signed with
the developers. The Municipality will need to work with HUD during the audit

67



Comment 4

Comment 5

resolution process to demonstrate the eligibility and feasibility of the activities
with signs of slow progress.

The Municipality stated that the total development cost for the CHDO activity
was $16.7 million and partially funded with $4 million in HOME funds, about
23.95 percent of the total development costs. It also stated that the sale of the
units for this activity generated gross proceeds totaling more than $4.9 million.
The Municipality contends that $1.19 million (23.95 percent) are HOME proceeds
and that the funds were reimbursed by the former CHDO and reported in HUD’s
system as program income. It claimed that it took proper corrective action and
requested the elimination of the finding.

The Municipality’s position is not consistent with the grant agreement signed with
the CHDO. The grant agreement permitted the CHDO to retain 90 percent of the
proceeds generated from the sales of the units to develop new housing projects.
However, the Municipality only required the CHDO to reimburse about 23.95
percent of the gross proceeds for new housing projects and not the 90 percent
stated in the agreement.

The $4.9 million in gross sales proceeds the Municipality claims the project
generated is not consistent with information provided. The grant agreement
established a maximum selling price of $90,000 for the three bedroom units and
$65,000 for the one bedroom units. Based on this information, the gross proceeds
from the sale of the units should have been $9,080,000. It should be noted, that
the independent accountant report dated July 8, 2011, stated that the mortgage
deed of 98 units reflected a sales price that exceeded what was established in the
grant agreement. Therefore, the gross proceed amount could be higher.

The Municipality did not explain why the terms of the grant agreement were not
followed and required the former CHDO to reimburse a much smaller amount. In
addition, it did not provide any documentation that could explain the basis for the
gross proceeds it claimed the activity generated. The Municipality will need to
provide adequate documentation to HUD during the audit resolution process that
could clarify and support the claims, and demonstrate that funds recuperated were
properly reprogrammed for eligible efforts. We therefore did not modify the
finding and recommendations.

The Municipality informed us that it initiated legal proceeding to recuperate the
HOME funds in March 2010, and requested HUD to debar the developer.

The Municipality initiated legal action against the developer in March 2010.
However, in November 2010, the Municipality ceased collection efforts and
released the developer of any responsibility. It was not until we asked about the
status of these activities that the Municipality re-opened its lawsuit against the
developer in January 2011.

68



Comment 6

Comment 7

Comment 8

Comment 9

Comment 10

Comment 11

The Municipality stated it deobligated $1,143,845 for the terminated activities.
However, the Municipality did not provide us additional documentation that could
demonstrate it reprogrammed the funds to other eligible efforts. It will need to
provide HUD documentation to show that the funds were properly reprogrammed.

The Municipality stated that it will revise its internal controls and procedures to
address the issues associated with the finding. It also stated that it has an annual
monitoring plan that is included in the Consolidated and Annual Action Plan. The
Municipality requested that the report be corrected since it has a monitoring plan.

We acknowledge the Municipality’s efforts to improve its controls and procedures
associated with the HOME program. The statement related to the lack of a
monitoring plan was eliminated from the report.

The Municipality stated that the amount paid for the acquisition of the properties
were reasonable, and that it provided a copy of the appraisals to demonstrate that
the acquisition price was either at or below the market price. Therefore, it
requested the elimination of this part of the finding.

The appraisals submitted were incomplete and the information provided did not
demonstrate the reasonableness of the costs. In addition, in one of the properties
the sales price was $30,000 higher than the appraised value. The Municipality did
not provide us adequate support that could show the reasonableness of the
charges. We therefore did not modify the report finding and recommendation.

The Municipality stated that the original supporting documents were available for
review. However, the Municipality did not provide us with the documentation for
our review. It will need to provide documentation showing the reasonableness
and allowability of the expenditures for HUD’s evaluation.

The Municipality stated that it will make an analysis to determine the cost that is
allocable to HOME and other programs.

The Municipality believes that CPD Notice-01-11 allows the reimbursement of
costs incurred before the execution of a grant agreement with the developer. It
stated that the disbursements were related to soft costs and requested that the
questioned costs be reclassified as unsupported.

Notice 01-11 provides guidance on the environmental review process required
under the HOME program. Contrary to the Municipality’s statement, the notice
does not make reference of the reimbursement of costs incurred by a developer
prior to the execution of the grant agreement. The Municipality did not provide
us adequate support that could show the allowability and allocability of the
disbursements. We therefore did not modify the report finding and
recommendation.

69



Comment 12

Comment 13

Comment 14

Comment 15

Comment 16

The Municipality stated that it agreed that $335,000 were used for duplicate or
unrelated project costs. It will need to provide HUD documentation to show that
the funds were properly reimbursed.

The Municipality stated that the developers were reimbursed $617,327 for
ineligible acquisition costs because the HOME funds were provided as interim
construction loans, and that these will be returned when the units are sold.

The HOME funds cannot be used to defray ineligible expenditures, or provide
financing for ineligible efforts. The Municipality should not wait for the sale of
the properties and must immediately reimburse the ineligible costs to the HOME
program.

The Municipality informed us that the $472,514 was non-HOME proceeds
reimbursed by a CHDO associated with the sale of the Paseo del Conde housing
project. It also stated that $300,346 in HOME funds was incorrectly used and that
its HOME program bank account was reimbursed with local funds.

The report stated that $772,860 in program income was used to repay the HOME
program. However, the Municipality claims that $472,514 of these were non-
HOME proceeds. The Municipality did not comment on the remaining balance
and did not provide us additional documentation that could demonstrate that the
funds were not used for the ineligible efforts. As mentioned in comment four, the
Municipality’s claim is not consistent with the agreement signed with the CHDO.
In addition, it will need to provide proper documentation to show that the funds
were properly reimbursed from non-Federal funds.

The Municipality believes that it complied with program requirements and that all
HOME obligations were incurred and disbursed before Federal funds were
drawdown from HUD. It stated that all disbursements are made from its general
fund account and then seeks reimbursement from HOME bank account. The
Municipality claimed that all corrective actions were taken and requested the
elimination of the finding.

Despite the Municipality’s claim, HOME funds were not disbursed in a timely
manner in violation of HUD requirements. It failed to disburse HOME funds in
its local bank account before requesting additional grant funds. As a result, it
consistently maintained a high cash balance in its local bank account, maintaining
a monthly average balance of $3.4 million during the 22-month period ending
April 2011. The Municipality did not provide adequate support that could
substantiate their position. Accordingly, we did not modify the report finding and
recommendations.

The Municipality believes that the differences were the result of accounting

methods used. It stated that its accounting records are accurate, current, and
complete. However, it did not provide us additional documentation that could

70



Comment 17

Comment 18

Comment 19

Comment 20

explain the discrepancy or the disposition of the $14,732 drawn from HUD.
Accordingly, we did not modify the report finding and recommendations.

The Municipality stated that during the audit it updated its accounting records to
ensure that receipts and expenditures were properly recorded and requested the
elimination of the finding. However, the municipality did not provide us
additional documentation that could substantiate their claim. Therefore, we did
not modify the finding and recommendations.

The Municipality believes that its financial system complies with requirements
and the deficiencies disclosed are associated to program income and only require
a revision to the internal controls and procedures. The Municipality requested to
revise the corrective action to indicate the need for establishing controls and
procedures.

The Municipality’s financial management system did not comply with HUD
requirements since it did not support the eligibility of disbursements, allowed the
use of funds for ineligible purposes, did not use funds in a timely manner, and did
not account for program receipts. Contrary to the Municipalities belief, the
deficiencies found are not limited to program income and do affect all aspects
associated with the administration of the HOME program. The Municipality did
not provide us additional documentations that could substantiate its claim. We
therefore did not modify the report finding and recommendation.

The Municipality believes that it complied with all commitment requirements
established by HUD. It stated that it had signed conditional commitment
agreements with the developers and requested that the finding be eliminated from
the report.

Contrary to the Municipality’s claim, the conditional commitment letters
submitted by the Municipality do not comply with HUD requirements. In a 2005
HUD monitoring review, the Municipality was advised that such type of
agreements were not acceptable for the obligation of HOME funds. In addition,
the Municipality did not address the issue of inaccurate dates entered into HUD’s
system. The Municipality did not provide us additional documentations that
could substantiate its claim. Therefore, we did not modify the report finding and
recommendation.

The Municipality sated that in a 2004 monitoring review HUD requested the
reimbursement of HOME funds invested in the terminated projects, and that the
funds were returned with local funds. It stated that in February 2011 it requested
HUD assistance to reprogram the reimbursed funds, but HUD denied their request
until the OIG audit was completed.

The Municipality’s request to HUD was associated with the reprogramming of
funds reimbursed to the HOME program. It was not related to the reprogramming

71



Comment 21

Comment 22

of the unexpended obligations for activities that were terminated or for assistance
that was no longer needed. Contrary to the Municipality’s claim, the restriction
imposed by HUD did not affect its ability to deobligate and reprogram the
unexpended obligations. The Municipality did not provide us additional
documentations that could substantiate its claim. Therefore, we did not modify
the report finding and recommendation.

The Municipality sated that in February 2011 it requested HUD assistance to
reprogram the $467,723 repayments, but HUD denied their request until the OIG
audit was completed.

Although HUD restricted the reprogramming of the repayments, the Municipality
was not diligent in the administration of the repayments. The Municipality
initiated the reprogramming process about three years after HUD instructed the
reimbursement of HOME funds and after we asked about the status of these
activities. The Municipality must work with HUD to deobligate and reprogram
the $467,723 in repayments.

The Municipality stated it deobligated $61,970 for the activities in which the
funding amount was overstated. However, the Municipality did not provide us
additional documentation that could demonstrate it reprogrammed the funds to
other eligible efforts. It will need to provide documentation to HUD to show that
the funds were reprogrammed to other eligible efforts.

72



Appendix C
LIST OF UNSUPPORTED PROJECT DISBURSEMENTS

Activity
number Project name Amount Comments
Land acquisition costs of $550,000 were
1331 Tapia’s Court $630,207 not supported. Supporting documentation

for an additional disbursement of $80,207
was not provided by the Municipality.

Supporting documentation for the
546 Los Portales Il 491,022 | disbursement of $491,022 was not
provided by the Municipality.

Land acquisition costs of $400,000 were
not supported. Supporting documentation

1259 Catalufia Court 470,743 for an additional disbursement of $70,743
was not provided by the Municipality.

1088 Padre Col6n Apartments 366,000 Land acquisition costs of $366,000 were
not supported.

1352 San Miguel Apartments || 175,000 Land acquisition costs of $175,000 were
not properly supported.

1257 Chalets de Landrau 135,000 Land acquisition costs of $135,000 were

not supported.

Supporting documentation for the
1332 D’Rio Project 73,095 | disbursement of $73,095 was not provided
by the Municipality.

Supporting documentation for the
1255 Participant A 14,822 | disbursement of $14,822 was not provided
by the Municipality.

Total 2,355,889

73



Appendix D

LIST OF INELIGIBLE PROJECT DISBURSEMENTS

Activity
number

Project name

Amount

Comments

546

Los Portales 11

$302,900

Project costs of $302,900 were incurred
before the grant agreement with the
Municipality was executed.

1003

William’s Court

300,000

The Municipality used $300,000 in
HOME funds for the acquisition of a
foreclosed-upon property that was
previously acquired with HOME funds,
resulting in a duplication of costs.

1016

Gilberto Monroig

241,477

Project costs of $241,477 were incurred
before the grant agreement with the
Municipality was executed. This amount
included $25,663 for land acquisition
that did not relate to the program.

877

Vistas del Horizonte 11

168,631

Project costs of $168,631 were incurred
before the grant agreement with the
Municipality was executed.

1332

D’Rio Project

80,000

Project costs of $80,000 were incurred
before the grant agreement with the
Municipality was executed.

1257

Chalets de Landrau

38,505

Project costs of $38,505 were incurred
before the grant agreement with the
Municipality was executed.

1259

Catalufia Court

34,080

Project costs of $34,080 were incurred
before the grant agreement with the
Municipality was executed.

1352

San Miguel Apartments 11

15,000

Project costs of $15,000 were incurred
before the grant agreement with the
Municipality was executed.

1331

Tapia’s Court

10,000

A penalty was paid for not executing a
sales option contract within the
prescribed timeframe.

Total

$1,190,593

74




Appendix E

LIST OF COMMITMENTS TO REPROGRAM
AND PUT TO BETTER USE

Days
elapsed
from last
drawdown
IDIS* IDIS Last IDIS date as of
Activity | Activity | funding | committed | drawdown amount May 31,
number name date amount date** unexpended 2011 Comments
Terminated activities with unexpended balances in HUD’s information system
Barriada Julv 1 Dec. 2 HUD questioned the activity in a 2004 monitoring.
20 Fiqueroa 20)66’ $622,300 19§8Y $529,591 4563 However, the Municipality did not reprogram the
g unexpended commitments.
Plaza Aor. 15 June 11 HUD questioned the activity in a 2004 monitoring.
242 | Garden ?glgg ' 874,000 1999 ' 494,359 4372 However, the Municipality did not reprogram the
Apartments unexpended commitments.
The Municipality terminated this activity because it
360 gzﬁfana 02((:;03 ' 614,740 ,\2%97 ' 39,080 754 was not feasible. However, it did not reprogram the
unexpended commitments.
Other activities with unexpended balances in HUD’s information system
The construction work was completed in 2005.
546 Los Sept. 17, 1,080,000 Aug. 27, 239,245 2468 However, unexpended commitments were not
Portales 11 2002 2004
reprogrammed.
Sgrggiltjé?a Julv 16 Mar. 24 HUD?’s deadline for completing the activity was
1091 Yo 4,000,000 P 157,085 68 March 31, 2011. However, the Municipality did not
- Paseo del | 2007 2011 h -
Conde reprogram the unexpended commitments.
Vistas del Nov. 24 Oct. 30 The construction work was completed in 2006.
877 | Horizonte o 800,000 S 79,972 578 However, the Municipality did not reprogram the
2004 2009 -
Il unexpended commitments.
. The construction work was completed in 2007.
1016 Gllbert_o Mar. 31, 587,473 Apr. 16, 53,135 775 However, the Municipality did not reprogram the
Monroig 2006 2009 .
unexpended commitments.
Sector May 19 Mar. 4 The construction work was completed in 2000.
248 - Y 2 207,600 L 9,033 3375 However, the Municipality did not reprogram the
Figueroa 1999 2002 -
unexpended commitments.
Padre July 13 Oct. 22 The construction work was completed in 2009.
1088 | Coldn Y Lo 1,395,083 Soe 7,119 586 However, the Municipality did not reprogram the
2007 2009 -
Apartments unexpended commitments.
Total $10,181,196 $1,608,619

* IDIS = HUD’s Integrated Disbursement and Information System
** As of May 31, 2011, activities were reported in IDIS as open.

75




Appendix F

LIST OF PROGRAM INCOME

AND RECAPTURED FUNDS REVIEWED

Receipt Reported date in Days elapsed from
number Amount Receipt date | HUD’s information system receipt date
Unreported receipts
923060 $19,998 Feb. 18, 2010 * 431
923063 53,220 Oct. 4, 2010 * 203
923064 31,830 Oct. 4, 2010 * 203
923065 65,611 Oct. 4, 2010 * 203
923070 15,000 Nov. 9, 2010 * 167
923071 50,000 Nov. 9, 2010 * 167
923072 33,500 Nov. 9, 2010 * 167
923073 39,200 Nov. 12, 2010 * 164
923074 44,000 Nov. 12, 2010 * 164
923075 57,200 Jan. 12, 2011 * 103
923076 41,600 Jan. 12, 2011 * 103
923077 61,776 Jan. 12, 2011 * 103
923079 61,776 Jan. 12, 2011 * 103
923080 69,276 Jan. 12,2011 * 103
923082 30,000 Mar. 30, 2011 * 26
923083 31,300 Mar. 31, 2011 * 25
Total $705,287
Reported receipts
923041 $8,250 Sept. 3, 2009 June 12, 2010 282
923042 10,154 Sept. 3, 2009 June 12, 2010 282
923043 40,337 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923044 51,000 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923045 36,397 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923046 31,050 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923047 49,000 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923048 47,317 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923049 34,300 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923050 22,862 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923051 45,965 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923052 42,312 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923053 48,102 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923054 37,225 Oct. 6, 2009 June 12, 2010 249
923055 11,460 Nov. 4, 2009 June 12, 2010 220
923056 13,865 Nov. 4, 2009 June 12, 2010 220
923057 45,211 Nov. 4, 2009 June 12, 2010 220
923058 31,753 Nov. 4, 2009 June 12, 2010 220
923059 60,607 Jan. 27, 2010 June 12, 2010 136
923061 46,000 Mar. 1, 2010 June 16, 2010 107
923062 13,304 Apr. 23, 2010 June 16, 2010 54
Total $726,471

* Program income and recaptured funds had not been reported in HUD’s information system
as of April 25, 2011.

76




